


Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Address:

Installer Name: OSSF Installer #:

2nd Inspection Date:1st Inspection Date: 3rd Inspection Date:

Inspector Name: Inspector Name:  Inspector Name:

Permit#:
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

1

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil 
Conditions Consistent with 
Submitted Planning Materials 

285.31(a) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(v) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)

2

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 
SETBACK DISTANCES Setback 
Distances 
Meet Minimum Standards

285.91(10) 
285.30(b)(4) 

285.31(d)

3

SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe 
from Structure to Disposal System 
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 
SDR 26)

285.32(a)(1)

4

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer 
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per 
Foot 285.32(a)(3)

5

SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -  
Type Cleanout Properly Installed  
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90  
degree bends)

285.32(a)(5)

6

PRETREATMENT Installed (if  
required) TCEQ Approved List  
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s) 
Meet Minimum Requirements

285.32(b)(1)(G) 
285.32(b)(1 )(E)(iii) 
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv) 

285.32(b)(1)(F) 
285.32(b)(1)(B) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(i) 
285.32(b)(1)(C)(ii) 

285.32(b)(1)(D) 
285.32(b)(1)(E) 
285.32(b)(1)(A) 

285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(II) 
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i) 

285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(I)

7

PRETREATMENT Grease  
Interceptors if required for  
commercial

285.34(d)

Inspector Notes:
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12/16/21  JC  field check for water line sleeving, good.



No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

8

SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly 
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 
2Compartments Provided 
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet 
Flowline Greater than3" and " T " 
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC 
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum 
Requirements  

285.32(b)(1)
(E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)

(F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
(iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
(II)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)

(I)285.32(b)(1)(E)
(i)285.32(b)(1)

(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(ii)285.32(b)(1)(C)

(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)

(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)

9

ALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand 
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used 285.32(b)(1)(F) 

285.32(b)(1)(G) 
285.34(b)

10

SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean  
Out Port & Risers Provided on  
Tanks Buried Greater than 12"  
Sealed and Capped

285.38(d)

11

SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint 
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser 
permanently fastened to lid or cast 
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 
protected against unauthorized 
intrusions

285.38(d) 
285.38(e)

12

SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume  
Installed

13

PUMP TANK Volume Installed

14

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size 
Installed

15

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT  
Manufacturer 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Model 
Number

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching  
Chamber 285.33(a)(1) 

285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo- 
transpirative 285.33(a)(3) 

285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2)

Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Page 2



Page 3

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Drip Irrigation

285.33(c)(3)(A)-(F)

20

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil 
Substitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Pumped 
Effluent 285.33(a)(4) 

285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2)

22

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe 
285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1)

23

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Mound  
285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4)

24

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Other 
(describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6) 

285.33(c)(4)

25

DRAINFIELD Absorptive Drainline 
3" PVC 
or 4" PVC

26

DRAINFIELD Area lnstalled  

27

DRAINFIELD Level to within 1 inch 
per 25 feet and within 3 inches 
over entire excavation 285.33(b)(1)(A)(v)

28

DRAINFIELD Excavation Width 
DRAINFIELD Excavation Depth 
DRAINFIELD Excavation Separation 
DRAINFIELD Depth of Porous Media 
DRAINFIELD Type of Porous Media 

29

DRAINFIELD Pipe and Gravel - 
Geotextile Fabric in Place 285.33(b)(1)(E)

30

DRAINFIELD Leaching Chambers 
DRAINFIELD Chambers - Open End 
Plates w/Splash Plate, Inspection 
Port & Closed End Plates in Place 
(per manufacturers spec.)

285.33(c)(2)

31

LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL 
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length 
& Width, and Adequate 
Separation Distance between 
Trenches

285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)

Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet
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No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized 
Only by Single Family Dwelling 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
Topographic Slopes 
< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000 
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less 
& an additional 400 ft. for each 
additional bedroom ) 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical 
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to 
restrictive horizon and ground water 
respectfully 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes 
( 3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A) 
285.33(b)(3)(A) 

285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13) 

285.33(b)(3)(D) 
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is 
Aerobic Unit Installed According 
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Inspection/Clean Out Port & 
Risers Provided 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Secondary restraint system 
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT 
UNIT Riser permanently fastened 
to lid or cast into tank 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser 
cap protected against 
unauthorized intrusions

35

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Chlorinator Properly Installed with 
Chlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an 
approved concrete tank or other 
acceptable materials & 
construction 
PUMP TANK Sampling Port 
Provided in the Treated Effluent 
Line 
PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or 
Anti- Siphon Device Present When 
Required 
PUMP TANK Audible and Visual 
High Water Alarm Installed on 
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out 
Port & Risers Provided 
PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 
system provided 
PUMP TANK Riser permanently 
fastened to lid or cast into tank 
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected 
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical 
Connections in Approved Junction 
Boxes / Wiring Buried



Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

40

APPLICATION AREA Distribution 
Pipe, Fitting, Sprinkler Heads & 
Valve Covers Color Coded Purple? 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(II) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(III) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(v) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iv) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(i) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(ii) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(I)

41

APPLICATION AREA Low Angle 
Nozzles Used / Pressure is as 
required 
APPLICATION AREA Acceptable 
Area, nothing within 10 ft of 
sprinkler heads? 
APPLICATION AREA The 
Landscape Plan is as Designed  

285.33(d)(2)(G)
(i)285.33(d)(2)

(A)285.33(d)(2)(F)

42

APPLICATION AREA Area Installed

43

PUMP TANK Meets Minimum 
Reserve Capacity Requirements

44

PUMP TANK Material Type & 
Manufacturer

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump 
Installed
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Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility

Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

112619

Twisted Tree, LLC

1275  AGARITAVILLE  

SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

J. Henderson Survey 46, Abst. 254

0

0

0

Subdivision:

Unit:

Lot:

Block:

Permit Number:

Issued This Date:

This permit is hereby given to:

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to 

commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  Installation and inspection must comply with 

current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.

Type of System: Aerobic

Surface Irrigation

Acreage:  16.0300

07/09/2021



From: Ritzen, Brenda
To: "david flugrath"
Subject: RE: twisted 112619
Date: Wednesday, July 7, 2021 12:54:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

David,
 
Please show the reserve areas for the treatment and disposal facilities.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 

From: david flugrath <flugd2002@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 7, 2021 10:23 AM
To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: Re: twisted 112619
 
This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

- Comal IT

 
 
On Friday, July 2, 2021, 09:34:54 AM CDT, Gary Dean <garydean@gvtc.com> wrote:
 
 
Ok.  We'll correct the documents and resubmit.  Thanks.
 

From: "Brenda Ritzen" <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
To: "Gary Dean" <garydean@gvtc.com>
Cc: "david flugrath" <flugd2002@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 1, 2021 3:46:08 PM
Subject: RE: twisted 112619

mailto:flugd2002@yahoo.com
mailto:garydean@gvtc.com
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:garydean@gvtc.com
mailto:flugd2002@yahoo.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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|!l

coMALC0UNTY oN-srrEsEwAGEFActLtryAppLtcATtoN
195 DAVID JONAS DR

NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132
(830) 60&2090EI{CINEER'S OFFICE

Date

1. APPLICANT /AGENT INFORMATION

Owner Name Twisted Tree LLC

Mailing Address 1282 Agaritaville

City, State, Zip Spring Branch, Texas 78070

Phone # 210 215 2451

Email garydean @gvtc,com

2. LOCATION

Subdivision Name Agaritaville

Agent Name

Agent Address

City, State, Zip

Phone #

Email 6'[,^ Z

Permit Number 1l?l.zl a(

L,

N,B. x. '1tr t3 z

Unit

-zr -t (l
oo . Ca*r

Lot Block_._
Acreage 

-/#,A.3___Survey Name / Abstract Number

Address 1 275 Agaritaville City Spring Branch State TX Zip 7807A

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT

I Singte Family Residential

Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.)

Number of Bedrooms

lndicate Sq Ft of Living Area

ffi Non-Single Family Residential

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)

Type of Facility RV Park

Offices, Factories, Churches. Schools, Parks, Etc. - lndicate Number Of Occupants 0

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - lndicate Number of Seats 0

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - lndicate Number of Beds 0

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - lndicate Number of Spaces 31

Miscellaneous

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 232,500. Sites/lnfrastuctr (Structure Only)

ls any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?

I VeS E ruo (lf yes, owner must provido approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improv€ments within the USACE flowage easement)

Sourceof Water ffi euUtic f PrivateWell

4. SIGNATURE OF OWi{ER
By signlng this application, I certify that:
- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material

facts. I certiff that I am the property owner or I possess the appropriate land rlghts necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permittlng authority and designated agents to entor upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sswage facilities..

- I understand that I permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order

to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address aseociatod with this permit application, as applicable.-l

k* f\r^r'' {Lwuoo, u, fla,7n"r May6,2021

RECEIVED
By KG at 3:21 pm, May 14, 2021

rabbjr
Revised



ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION 
195 DAVID JONAS DR 

NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 
(830) 608-2090 

WWW.CCEO.ORG 

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By 5J C~ / br-L ~ / ~ f J ~ ,,,..~ 
~~--~-7-~~~~~~~~~-

System Description Pr :J(r:e ±A-11 

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation 

Tank Size(s) (Gallons) 1500 
------------~ 

Absorption/ Application Area (Sq Ft) / j 'i ! D · 1'1, ~ 7 J 5" I-
' 

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Ill) 1240 ----------
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.) 

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? D Yes ~ No 

(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.)) 

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? D Yes ~ No 

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.) 

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? D Yes ~ No 

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not 
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.) 

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? ~ Yes D No 

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? D Yes ~ No 

(If yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.) 

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? D Yes ~ No 

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be 
issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.) 

Is this property within an incorporated city? D Yes ~ No 

If yes, indicate the city: 
---------------------~ 

By signing this application, I certify that: 

- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

- I affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable. 

VL<..,~~ 
Signature of Designer 

Page 2of2 
Revised July 2018 
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Af FIDAVIT TO THE PUBLIC

THE COUNTY OF CO[4AT.
STATE OF T$(AS

Cf ti.f lf ii:A I i*iq !,ji ff-Si: ft n* Lli'? i ti* t*AiNT f-F;AtuCia

A.,i-Ct:rding i;; Tirx63 C**^rrnis*o* cn finuirpnrr:ent*i &ueilty Rulas fer *;r-Sr:e Sew+ga i:,i6,,rixrr.
(+,$Sf'3), thrs d*cumant i* filod in lrre D66d Records of Cemal County, Toxas

I
The Texas ll6alt* and $afety Ccde, Shaptar 366 authonzes th€ T€xas Cornmis$on on
Environrnent l Quality (comtnssion) lo rogulats on-sits sawaga faglitier (OSSFs) Addrronatly.
tft6 T*}aE |tat6r c$4$ iYlYtri, $ 5.*1n a;irj * 5.013. sifE6 tr'1€ eariimrssisn pnmary s*uFa*:i*rii!
itr unpiarrrer.dng tf}a la*E of Urs Stste ol ie.ras relaiing io watrBr Erld udcp:lrg ruias fl+r+=$saii ; i
a.6rrY oi.r! its p€uc€rg an{i *uires u*der &€ 31rJ{. Tlra cri:intrs$io*, i.*'r&r tire ar:i}rc:rty of ltre
YV{C and t}ie Tcx*s Fieat:h *ftd Srrery cfida. reqi.rirse owflofs ic SrcviiJs noti*a ta *'!6 F*u}lir :}}il
cartaan iy"pe of OSSFe arE iocatad an apec.ifrc p&rcac of property, To achisvr thrs nofuce. the
comrniscion raquiro a r.cordod effidavit. Ael&xraBy, lhe o*rner rnwt provide proof of ne
r€cofd,ng to the OSSF pem*[ing authodty. This r*ordred alfdavit is not a r€pr€r€ntaton or
wsrsrfy by th6 commicrion of thc .lrHability ol thrs 0$$F, nsr doss it cofirlitute a*y gr.Erantee
Ir:; tf€ {xiflri{rtrsstcn thai tiirs apprapr'lale CBSF r*as irt8larlsd,

.fu1 *SSF r€qurfin* a flarrllenana& s.sittsa6{, ar+erding to 3{t Taxs$ Adnurx*uariu*r Coqle

"Ilta pr*p*rty iri $,r$ed lly (lnarrt o*a.r,c iuli rrrrn i:

This O$SF fiust bo covared by a cantinuous rnaint€nanca contract for lhe firsl tyro yea6. Aher
the inilial two-ysar 6a{vic€ pdlcy, tlre owner 6l an ae,obic traat nant eyslo{Il tor a skEl€ family
residan*a shal! dthdr obtaio a :r.rainBnance eonlJact erilhin I0 day* or $aintain lhs sv$lam
i-:+is{;n.iii!-
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lransierrad io tfie buyer or now own6r A eopy of tho planfting matgriais for the 0$SF rirn b*
obtai*ed irom lhe Comal Ccunty E*ginoor*s Offrce.

WTTNES$ BY i'tAND(S) ON rlts j3 DA.y oF *#,#dS:-.*-**--. EoJ*J

- {uvues,1P*1,' o"

ME ON Ti"iIS .. DAY OF

-

C*..tl
c'tq

.- ft)Qttc.
,aruf)rJ

fileletu

F

JOHNNY TRIGIAN

Notary Public, State ol
Comm, ExPires 03-1 6-2023

o

lD 131e35218

(

Pl,l

s

t {ryffi

rabbjr
Revised



TWO YEAR WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY MONJTORING AGREEMENT 

I. General: This work for hire agreement (known as "Agreement .. ) is entered into by and between 
1""45 jgd Tcge 14.(~D.4kkwn as "Customer; and (David Flugrath). By this agreement, Flugrath Construction 
and its emplo;kes (~as "Contractor") agree to render services at the site address stated below, and customer agrees to 
fulfill h or her or their responsibilities. as best he or she or they can. The designed flow rate for this system is a maximum of 

t fl.\ 0 gallons per day. 

2. Effective dates: This agreement commences on 1-1-2019 _and ends. on 1-l-2020for a total of (2) TWO years. The (T. C. E. 
Q. ) Texas Commission on Environmental Quality requires that a contract be in effect at all times. This start date is this contract 
shall be the date of the License to Operate is issued. 

J. Tennination of agreement: This agreement may be terminated by both parties with thirty (30) days written notice. Either 
party may tenninate, without fiwlt or liability of the tenninating party. If this agreement is tenninatcd: wither party tenninating 
this agreement for any reason, including non-renewal shall notify in writing the appropriate regulatory agency a minimum of 
thirty (30) days prior to the date of such termination. 

4. Services: Contractor Will: 
A. Inspect and perform upkeep on OSSF Facility as recommended by system manufacturer and State and local 

Regulatory Authority for a total of 3 visits per year. 
B. Provide written records of each visit by means of tag attached to control panel. 
C. Repair or replace any component of the OSSF found inoperable any time of the duration of the monitoring visits. ff 

such services are not under warranty the customer holds full responsibility for the costs of said repairs and authorizes the 
contractor to make repairs and bill customer accordingly as to the State and Regulatory code. 

0. Provide sample collection for testing of TSS and BOC on n yearly basis. 
E. Forward copies of this agreement and all reports to the Regulatory Agency and Customer within 14 days. 
f. Respond to Customer request for unscheduled request within 48 hours of the date of notification. Unless costs are 

covered Wlder the warranty an unscheduled response will be billed to Customer. 

5. Chlorinization is the sole respon.,.ibility of the customer. 

6. Perfonnance of Agreement. Perfonnance by Contractor under this agreement is contingent on the following conditions: 
A. Contractors receipt of original copy of monitoring agreement. 
B. Contractors receipt of payment of Wastewater monitoring fee. 
C. If the above conditions are not m~ Contractor is not obligated to perform any portion of this agreement. 

7. Customer responsibilities: The customer is responsible for each and all of the following: 
A. Provide all necessary yard or lawn maintenance and removal of all obstacles, like dogs and other animals, needed 

to allow access and the proper function of the OSSG to allow Contractor safe and easy access to the OSSF including gate codes 
and combinations to locks. 

B. Protect OSSF equipment form physical damage including by and not limited to the damage caused by ants and 
insects. . 

C. Maintain and abide by the conditions and limitations of the license to operate for and OSSF ftom the state and 
local regulatory agency and manufacturers recommendations. 

D. It is the customers responsibility to notify the contractor of any or all alanns or problems immediately. 
E. Allow for samples of OSSF be obtained by contractor of evaluating the OSSF's perfonnance. 
F. Prevent backwash or flushing of water treatment or conditioning equipment from enter OSSF. 

G. Prevent hydraulically overloading OSSF by introducing more than \ pll2 gallons a day into the system. 
Drain lines may discharge int<> the surface application pump tank if approved by $ystem designer. 

H. Schedule for pumping and cleaning of all tanks when 1·ecommended by contractor is at customers expense. 
I. Maintain site drainage to prevent adverse effects on the OSSP; 
J. Pay promptly and fullyt all contractors fees., biJls or invoices as described herein. 

8. Access b~ Contractor: C~ntractor is gra~ted ease?1ent to. the OSSF for p~ of servicing described: Contractor may enter 
propeny dunng normal busmess hours without pnor notice to customer to service or repair of OSSF. Contractor is not 
responsible for the uneven settling of the soil. 

9. Limited Liability: Contractor shall not be held liable for any incidental, consequential or special damages or for economic 
loss due to expense or loss of profits or income or loss of use to customert whether in contract tort or any other theory. In no 



evcnt shell contraEtor be hcld liable in an amount exrxrding lhc total fcc for scrviccs amount prid by custorror under tlris

agllement.

10. Fee for Scrvices: The f-ce for thc bosic scrvices dcscribcd in this agttement i* $25O.(x} per ytry unlc$3-tfiis is an initial

*onir*ing 
"gf".mcfi 

of e rEw instollatior. This fec does not includc ani equipmcnt mBterisls. or labor cost for nol!'walranty

". 
*r"t.i"fJU r"pairg. This fcc docrn't inetu& the cost ofpumpir,rg the rysrem upon contractor's advice to do so'

I i, Payment: Fees ior services of a l-year contract arc as follows:

A. $350.00 por I ycars in frrll amount due on signing the rnonitoring agrecmcnt

B, 2 pEyments,$175.00
C. payinenrs for invoiccs arc due upsr receipt and any checks retrxned n,ill be charged $35.00 tee.

12. Application or transfcr ofpayment: The ftes poid for this egrecment may be ransferrad to tlrc subscqucnt propeny

ownc(s). Thc cu8tomer wiil adviss rhe sutrsequcnt owncr(rpf the requlremem thal -lh€y sigrr a rcplaccment

agrecment aurhorizing contractotr to perform services, 8nd acccpting cu$tomer rcsporcibilitics. This rcplaccment

o!"c*"nt must be rigned and received in the contrmtor's office within ten ( l0) days of date of transfor of propcrty'

Contract will contisoe fiom existing dato ofstartup or licensc to operate is null and void and cnds in one ycar ofthat
datc.

13. Entire agreemenr: This agreoment contains the entire &greement ofthe parties, and no other pronises or conditions
in any other agreement, o.al or written.

DAVID FLUCRATH/ FLUCTRATH CONSTRUCI'ION. TEXAS INSTALLER II AND SITE EVALUATOR LICENSE
# 0S1648 & 039620. ADDRESS 1235 I,oNE OAK RD.. NEW BRAUNTELS, 'I)( 78132 CERTIFIED SERVIC
PROVIDER FOR ARIES! SOLAR,HOOT, PRO FLO, AQUA SAFE, AQUA AIRE, NORWECq CAJUN AIRE.
MEMBER: TEXAS ON SITE WASTEWATER ACSSOCIA'I'ION AND NATIONAL ON SITE WASTEWATER
RECYCLINC ASSOCIAN.

CUSTOMER NAME: f*r. stea Tre-e. L Lc-
STTEADDR"ESS: r2?r: r?rrir.,kn U . r(j
Ctl'Y: 3i1F,'\ti 6tletuCk{
STATE&ZtP: -i-r . ,t\tolo
PERMITil: llzqfl
RECULATORY AUTHORITY/ COUNTY: Comal
ATU BRAND: MODEL: SERTAL #:
Acceptancc of tfiis agreement: The above priccs, spccification, and curditions ai! satisfactory rnd ere hercby acccptcd,
You arc authorizcd to pcrform the servicos aa gocificd. Pa5rmcnt will be made as outlined ebovo. lt is undentood snd
agreed thar this work
acccftsd in writing.

DAVID IJI,UCRAI'H:

is not provided other agreenr€nt and no contractual righte rise until thi$ agrerem€nt is

CUSTOMERNAIvIE:

CUSTOMER SICN

/ozf n.
NAME

SICN
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Septic Design for Aerobic Treatment Of Wastewater

OWNER& SITE LOCATION: Twisted Tree, LLC, .!ir',6
DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS: This design is for an RV p?rk
projected wastelvater usage is 1,240 gallons per day.

o;,i e fr4or,6ra f;iffimee th"'X6#yru;$a #'b
with 3l $paces using 40 GPD utilizing water saving devices. The

SITE EVALUATION: The area of effluent treafinent has a slope of less than 15 percent. The site is supporting a good strand of
native grasses. Owner requested Aerobic Treatment so no profile holes were dug. No recharge features were found withitt 150

feet of the spray discharge area. No water runs, or dry creeks are located in the treatment ar€a. This site is located in the Edrvards

Contributing zone. The location is not in the 100-year Floodplain. Spray area is more than 20' from the property line a timer rvill
be used and rvill spray between midnight and 5am.

SYSTEM DISCRIPTION: The system will use a 1,500 GPD Aerobic wastewatertreafnent plant offthe TCEQ approved list. The
pipe from the house to the pretreatment tank will be a 3" or 4" PVC sch. 40 pipe. The pretreatment tank is to be connected to the

Aerobic center by 4" sch 40. pump tank by 4" sch 40 The manifold pipe to the sprinklers is to be 1" sch. 40 PVC pipe. Audio &
visual alarm required. The system is to be installed as to manufactures instmction.

CALCULATIONS: No. RV spaces:3l
Wastervater Flow: l,240gpd
Application Rate: 0.064ga1/ft . x ff/day
Min. Area Required: 1,240gpd/0.064

:19,375sq. ft.
Actual Spray AreaT(30 x 30 x 3.14) = 19,782 sq ft

PUMP TANK CALCULATIONS:
Pump of at 15" above 25.8 gallons per inch floor: 388 gal.

*
t

,a

L

Pump on at27" above floor = 309 gal.
Alarm on 34" above floor: l8l gal.

Total Effluent : 878 gal.
Reserve-(l 500-878) gallons = 622 Bal.
Reserve Required (622x1 I 3)= 207 gal.

f ,'f \ # r-i/6)/
Yna,f tl /a'l I

PUMP AND SPRINKLER SECSIFICATIONS: 7 sprinkler, with a 30' radius with an arc of 180 degees . Pump to be a 10-20
gallon l/2 hp shallow well pump.

LANDSCAPING: Type II or Type III, soils must be placed over all exposed surface rock. AII areas must be seeded rvith Rye or
Bermuda grass or a combination of both.

AFFIDAVIT AND MAINTENANCE: An Affidavit that has been certified and duly recorded at the Count Clerks Office must be

submitted. A Maintenance Contrcct between the orvner and an Authorized maintenance company must be submitted and included
for a two year period under the original contract of installation, at the end of two years and will be renorved cach year after for the
life of the system.
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d OSSF SOIL EVALUATION FORM 
> o.wn~rsName 7,,_,·sJe T l«--f , , 

.. . Physical .Addre~: Dauid Fb1S&:ath /2;7 J Me rd 4 ~ .... I ' "'( 
Name ·of,~ite ·EvahJator_·_.· _____________________ _ 

.. D.ate Perfoim.ed: Proposed Excavation Depth: _____ _ 

· }lequirements: · . · · · · · . . 
. . . At I.east tWO SO.ff excavations must be perfo~ on the site, at opposite ends of the· proposed-disposal .area. LOcations· of soil .. · 

evaluation must be shown on the application site drawing or designer's s'ite drawing · · 
.for ~):>sul:fac~-d.is~. soil.evaluations must be perfonned to a depth of at least two feet below the proposed excavation depth .. For 
surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated. 

· ·ptCas.e :describe each soil ·hor.izon and identify any restrictive features in the space provided below. Draw lines at the appropriate depths. 

. . .. 

. ·. SOIL:BORJNG:NtJMBER 

0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Depth ... 
(Feet) 

---:-

-
.-..; 

~ 

.... · . 

-

Texture 
. Class 

. SOIL BORiNGNUMBER 

. ...... 
2 . . 

·. 3 -

Depth .·. 
~Feet) . 

4~ . 

s.-

·, 
. · · 

··. 
· Texture 

C1as·s . 

Soil 
Texture 

Soil 
.Texture 

Structure 
(For Class m­

blocky, platy or 
massive 

Structure 
(For Class ill­

blocky, platy or 
. massive ·· 

Drainage 
(Mottles/ 

Water Table) 

Drainage 
(Mottles/ 

Water Table) 

;1//~-

FEATURES OF SHE AREA 
Presence ·o.f t OO·year flood ~ne 

. -Pie~ of adjacen~ i)onds, *earns, water impoundments 
Existin·g or propo~ water .well in nearby area 

. . Organizerd se\vag :Vailable·to lQt or tract 
RechQrge fea · lthin t 30 '~et . 

YES_NO~ 
YES_NO~ 
YES_NOJL 
YES_N04 
YES_NO.h-. 

Restrictive 
Horizon 

Restrictive 
Horizon 

Observations. 

Observations 

.. · .. :·· 

·· .. · 
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Notlce of conffdemtialtty rlghtsl If you 3re a natural puson' you msl remoYe or strike any

or ag of the ro5"rn'Gi*ffiutiori from ary rnstrument ttrrt tr"r*irrs an interest ln real

Bfop.rty before il h frla for record fn tn**l*ff* recordst your 5o*61 $murity number or

yonr driver's llcemse numhen

General lVarrantY Deed

TTIE STATEOTTE)(AS

COUNTY OFCOMAL

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Executcd on date of acknoudedgement to be Effective: June Lt, 2AZl.

Grantor: TWISTEDTREETLLC

Grantor'g Mailitrg Addrpsst 1282 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal Count/, Texag 78ffi0

Grurteq GARY A DEAIti and wlfe, GLENIIA t DEAIY

Grantee's Mailing Address: 1290 Agaritaville, Sping Branch, Comal County, Texae 78070

Consideration: TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which arehereby acknowledged.

Property (ineluding auy imprcvements): Belng a l}ilil acre tract of land out of the James
Hondersor Survoy No 46 AbstractNo 254, Comal County, Texas, and heingcomprlsed of
a porlion of a called 28.?1 acrrs, descrlbed ln Ilocumenl No. 201406&19626, and belng a
portion of a called A,5/g ucre, Ilact 4, recorded ln Document No. 2019{8017172,, nll sf a
called 0.039 acre tract Tract 3, recorded ln Ilocument No. 2019(hfi1171?3 and alt of a
called 0.044 aere trlangle tract record.ed in llocument No }OZWffilr2M24 all recorded ln
the Offlclal Publlc Records, Comal County, Texas, sald lll.2? acrc tract of land belng more
partlcularly described by metes and bounds on Exhlblt A attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

Reservations from Conveyance: None,

Excoptioas to Conveyance and Wmtaaty: All presentty recorded restrictions, reservations,
easemeiils, ooYenaots and conditions that affect tlre property and taxes for the surrent year, the
payment of which Grantee assumss.

Grantot, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations ftom Corweyance and the
Exmptions to Conveyance and Wananty, grants, sellr, and convey$ to Granteo the propemy,
together with alt and singular thc right$ and appurtenances there'to inany way belonglng, to nave
and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, Buccossors, and assrgns forivsr. Grmtor binds

$

$
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Crtantor and Grantor's hei$ and successors to waffant and forever defend all and singular the

Propemy to Grantee and Grant€e's heirs, successors, and assigns against every perBgn

whomsoevor lawfully clairning or to claim the same ot any part theteof, ercept as to the

Reservations ftom Conveyance anrl the Exceptions to Convcyance and lVarranty.

When the context rquires, singulu nouns and pronouns inctude tlre pluml.

TWISTED LLC

By:
GARY A Prwident

TIIE STATE OF TEXAS T

COI]NWOFCOMAL *

Itris instrument was acknowledged befonc flre on this thc t Uh day of
2AZl, by GARY A. DEAll, President of TI{ISTED TREE, LLC, in

capacity therein stated.

//a fflalt of
_#
/&y4S

AFIBR, RECORDING RBTURN TO:
Krlrten Qulnney Porter, LLC
P.O. Box 312643
New Braunfels, Texas 78L31-2643

PREPARED IN T}IE LAW OFFICts OF:
Krlsten Qulnney Porter, LLC
P.O. Box 31264.3

New Braunfels, Texag 78131-2&3

ffi
Tsry RTaylor

Nolary Publh, $lale of Texas

Comm, 8121Ee
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290 S. CastellAvsnue, sts, 100
New Brauofels,Tx 78130

{8s0} q25-855s

TOPE.HNM F.10961
TBP$ flRM 101$60q

IlxhibitA

METES ANO BOUNOS DESCRI PTION

FORA

13.27 ACITE TRACT OF LAND

selng a 13,27 acre triiat 0f land out of the Jarnes Hettder$on survay No,46, Abstract No, 254, comal

County, Texas, and belng comprlsed of a portlon of a callsd 28,71 ucres, descrlbed'ln Document No,

201406029626 and belhg a pqrtion Of a callecl 0.547 acre', Traet 4, recorded ln Doiument No.

a}lg0fl1t?t|Z, all of a called 0.039 aqre tract, Tract.3, recorded ln DocumGnt Nq. 2Q19060017173 and all

of a called 0.044 acre trlangle tract recorded ln Document No;2020060423424 all recorded tn the Offlclal
publlc Records, Comal cqunty, Texas, sald 13.27 iloq tract of lanil belng more partltularly deserlhed as

fiollowsl

BEGINNING at a t/2" lion pln wlth eap stamped IHMI* bund hr the Northwest corn+r 0f sald 0.039 acre

Tract 3 and b-elngthe Northeast corner of the.remaliderof a called 2,479 qare trqct recorded ln 0OcUmpnt

No. 20X905@L259, Offlclal Public Records, Comal County, Texas, also being the Northwest of tho herein

dsscillrcd tract and being ln the South llne qf a called 57.561 acre tract recorded ln Dixumbnt No.

201406001941, offlclal Publlc Reeords, Coma| CotttilY, Texas;

THENCE N 89'25'.21" E along.the South llne of sald 5?.561 acre tract 6ntl passlitg tt a dl*ance of 16;85

feet a ilZt' iron pln found for the Northeast cornef of sald 0,039 acra Tract 3 and belng th€ Northwest

corner of the rsmalnder of .sald 28.71 acre tract, passlng at a dlstance of 85,96'feet {from the Northeast

cornei of sald 0.039 a*e Tract 3) a 1/2" lrgn.pln {wlth cap stamped "HMT"}:found and contlnulrtg tlong
sald commoh line and passlng the Southeast cometof sald 57.56J acre tract comrnon.wlth the Southwest

corner of a called 70.522 acre tract recorded ln Document No. 20i406001941, Offlclal Publlc Records,

Comal County, Texas, and contlnulng ln all a dlstance of 973;97'feet to a X/zx lro.n pln {wlth cap stantped

"HMT, ) found for the Northeast corner of thg hereln clescribed trsct and behg the Ngrthwatt qqrner of 0
crlllecl0.O2l acre trtangle tract recorded in Document Nb. 202006042822, OfflclalPubllc RBcordsl Comal

County; Texas, ftom whlch a !lZ" lrafi pln (wlth cap stamped "HMT", found beafs N 89'25:21"E a dlsJancd

of 24,16 fuet for the Northeast corfler of said 0,021 acre trlangle tract, also belng ths North'ulest corner
of a calle-d 1,333 acre tract, recorded ln Document No. 20140600818Q Offlclal Publlc Records, Comal,

Count% Texas;

THENCE S 2A'L2'45tt W along the Westerly llne of sald 0.0?1 acre triangle tract, passlng at 80.32 feet a

712" lron pin {wlth cap starnped T HMT"} found'for the South corner of sald 0,021 ame trlangle tract and

behg an angle polnt ln sald t.gag acre trdct;

THENCE S 2:O"t2'45'! W along the €asterly llne of the remalndor of sald 28.71. acre tract and the hdreln

descrlbed trf,ct, common wlth tlie Westerly llne of sald 1.333 acre lrail, t5447 feet'tp a 1/2" lron pln

(with cap stamped "HMT')found;

THENCE along the.Easterly llne of the remalnder of qaltl 28,71acre tract and the hereln de$glhed tract,

and common wlth the Westerliy llne of sald 1.333 acre tract, the hllowing 4 calls:

1. S 17'03'12" W a dlstance of 151.17 feet to a 1/2" lron pln (wlth cap stamped "HM]") found;
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2, S 03d0000" E a distance of 203.84 feet to a 1,/2" iron pln {with cap stamped "KSC") found;

3. S 0625'44" E a dlstance of 360.08 feet to a {2" lron pn {wlth cap starnpod "KSC"} found;

4, S o8o2B'32" W a dlstance of 339.86 f€st to a f2" lron pln (with cap stamped 'HMT'I found for
the North corner of a called 0.044 acre trlangle tract, recorded ln Document No. 202006042824
Officlal Publlc Records, ComalCounty, Texas;

T}IENCE along the Easterly llne of sald 0.O14 acre trlangle tract and the herein descrlbed tract,
S 13"28'33" W a dlstance of 146"55 feet to a X./2" lron pln twlth cap stamped 'HMT"I found ln the arc of
a non-tangent curve of a cul-de-sac of Argarltavllle, lot 1, as shown on plat recorded ln Document No.
201106044755, Map and Plat Records, Comal County, Texai;

THENCE along sald cul-de-sac and the arc of non-tangent curve to the left, havlng a radius of 50.@ feet,
an arc length af 24.79 feet and a chord bearlng of S 49" L3' 57" W, a dlstance of 24.53 feet to a 1,/2" Iron
pln (with cap starnped "HMT'I found for the South corner of sald 0.0t14 acre trlangle tract, and an East

corner of the herein described tract and a polnt of compound curuaturei

THENCE along the arc of compound curve to the left, havlng a radlus of 310.00 feet, an arc length of 16.41
fieet and a chord bearlng of S 32" 06' 35" W, a dlstance of 16,41feet to a U2" lron pln (wlth cap stamped
,,llMTlI found for the Ssuth corner of the hereln descrlbed tract and belng the East corner of a calted
L6.03 ame tract recorded in Document No.202006040595, Offlclal Publlc Records, Comal County, Texas,

THENCE along the Easterly and Northerly llne of sald 16.03 acre tract, the fullowlngS calls;

1. N 38'1y56" W a dlstance of 88,15 feet to a 1./2' kon pln (wlth cap stamped "HMf l found;

2, N 08"2f16" E" passlng a UZ" lron pln {with cap starnped '{HMI*} found at Ln,26 feet and
contlnulng ln all a dlstance ol 445,77 ftet to a {?' lron pin twlth cap stamped 'HMf} found;

3. N 06'24,2y W a dlstance of 111.26 feet to a LfT" ton pln (wlth cap stamped "HMT") found;

4, N 50'2229" W, a dlstance of 514.59 to a U2" lron pln (wlth cap stamped "HMT") found;

5. s 89'25'4fl W passlng a 1./2" lronpln (with ig'p starnpeA "HMf) found at 190.50 feet and
passin8 the Easterly line of the aforementioned 0,547 acre Tract d continuing ln all a dlstance of
375.15 feet to a Ll2' lron pln (wlth cap stamped "HMT") found for the Southwest corner of the
hereln descrlbed tract and belng the Northwest corner of sald X6.03 acre tract, also belng ln the
West llne of sald O547 acre Tract 4 and belng ln the East llne of the remalnder of a called 32.08
acre tract recorded ln Document No. 201706041613, Officlal Publlc Records, ComalCounty,
Texas. from whlch a f2" lron pln {wlth cap stamped "HMT"} found for the Southwest corner of
sald 16.03 acre tract bears S 01"44'3tr E a distance of 1033.1.5 ftet

THENCE N 0f44'38" W abng the West llne of sald 0.547 acre Tract 4, common wlth the East llne of
remalnderof satd 32.08 acre tract, passlng at a dlstance of 380.10 feet to a U2" lron pln (wlth cap stamped
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'HMT.') fo.und for the Northwsst corner.of ,sald 0,547 acre Tract 4, common rrylth Northqast corner sf
remalnderof said 32,08 acrc tract, also belng commEn with the $outheart corner of the romaltdbrqf the
aforementloned 2.479 acre tract anrl Southwest corner of the aforementiooed 0,039 a*e Trag.t 3, ffom
whl"ch a Pl( Nall found ln rock bears N 89125r32'E a distalee of 1.6.87 fset for the southeast comer of sald
0.039 acre Tract 3 comrnon wlth the Northeast corner of sald 0.547 acre Tract 4, contlnuln& al6ng tho
West llne of herein described tract, ln ail a tqtal dlrtnnce of 480.11 feqf to the PQINT OF BEGINNING

contalnlhg 13,27 acres in CqmalCounty, Texas.

Bearlngs shown hureon ars based o[ the'l'exas Coordlnate system, South central rone t4204[ NAD s3.

Surveyed this the 2nd day ofJuly, 2019,

{leference suruey of said 13.27 traet Sf land prepared Novembar 2, 2020.

nD...l f:: ffi6**
Douslas B. Cottfo T -
flegistered Professlonal Land Surueyor No. 6149

.S:UPrdeots\lTitlo Survcys\l{cnde r5an. Jarrrcs - C3nral\28.7 ac - t275 Agorilnville- I}enrrl
19461?l,artition\MB\l[cndcrsoll l3.27ncMB-l2T5Agprltrvlllo_lg.06l7.rtocx

"ap
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From: Ritzen, Brenda
To: "Gary Dean"
Cc: "david flugrath"
Subject: FW: twisted 112619
Date: Thursday, July 1, 2021 10:15:00 AM
Attachments: IMG_20210701_0004.pdf

image001.png

Gary,

The attached Affidavit to the Public was submitted today.  Will a revised permit application, revised
planning materials, and a new deed which match the property description on this Affidavit be
submitted?

Thank you,

From: david flugrath <flugd2002@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Thursday, July 1, 2021 9:48 AM
To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: Re: twisted 112619

This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

- Comal IT

On Thursday, June 10, 2021, 08:47:53 AM CDT, Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:

Re:         Twisted Tree, LLC

 28.679 acres, 1275 Agaritaville

7/06/21 As per Gary Dean the RV Park is actually located on the 16.03 acres, not the 13.27.  Will await revised 
planning materials with the correct acreage amount of 16.03 acres.

mailto:garydean@gvtc.com
mailto:flugd2002@yahoo.com
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
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coMALCOUNTY ON-S;TESEWAGEFAC;L;WAppLtCATtON
155 OAVID JONAS DR

NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132
(830) 608-20s0

ENCINEER'S OFFICI

Date

1. APPLICANT I AGENT INFORMATION

Owner Name Twisted Tree, LLC

Mailing Address 1 282 Agarilaville

City, State, Zip spttqg Texas 78070

Phone# 21O2152451

Email

2. LOCATION

qarvdean @qvtc.com

Permit Number ?l.r\

t,Agent Name

Agent Address

City, State, Zip

Phone #

Email

N,
'1trt32

518
t.

fl,|O -2-+f -tq<r I

00. a'fi'l

Subdivision Name Aqaritaville Unit '- Block 
---Acreage l{,u*

City Spring Branch State TX Zip 7807A -.

Lot

Survey Name / Abstract N

Address 1 275 Aoaritaville

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT

I Singte Family Residential

Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.)

Number of Bedrooms

tndicate Sq Ft of Living Area

ffi Non-Single Family Resldential

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the reguired land needed for treatment units and dispoeal area)

Type of Facility RV Park

Offices, Factories, Churchos, Schools, Parks, Etc. - lndicate Number Of Occupants 0

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - lndicate Number of Seats 0

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - lndicate Number of Beds 0

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - lndicate Number of Spaces 31

Miscellaneous -

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 232,500. Sites/lnfrastuctr (Structure Only)

ls any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?

I Ves E No (lf yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowaga eas€ment)

sourceof water ffi euotic f] Privatewell

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signlng this application, I certify that:
- tne completed application and all additional information submitted do€s not contain any false information and does not conceal any material

facts. I certiff that I am the property own6r or I possess the appropriate land rlghts necessary to make the permitted improvements on said

property.
- Authorization is hereby given to the permittlng authority and designated agents to entor upon the above described property for the purpose of

sitelsoil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..
- I understand that E p€rmit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required

by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order.
to tha online posting/public release of my e-mail address a$ocisted with this permit application, as applicable.-l

kn hrur'' {Lnooo,u, 0*7ou May 6,2A21

RECEIVED
By KG at 3:21 pm, May 14, 2021
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septic Design for Aerobic Treatment of wastewater

OwNER & SITE LOCATION: Twisted Tree, LLC, -1,: .a? i1;"*fi:r**t s,,iir d$t:'i*'*- fiei]'gffi ?i*u'n*
DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS: This design is for an RV p*ark with 3l spaces using 40 GPD utilizing rvater saving devices. The
projected wastewater usage is 1,240 gallons per day.

SITE EVALUATION: The area of efl'luent treatment has a slope of less than 15 percenl. The site is supporting a good strand of
native grasses. Owner requested Aerobic Treatment so no profile holes were dug. No recharge features were found within 150

feet of the spray discharge area. No water runsn or dry creeks are located in the treatment area. This site is located in the Edrvards
Contributing zone. The tocation is not in the 100-year Floodplafu. Spray area is more than 20' from the property line a timer will
be used and rvill spray between midnight and 5am.

SYSTEM DISCRIPTION: The system will use a 1,500 GPD Aerobic wastewater t{eatrnent plant off the TCEQ approved list. The
pipe from the house to the pretreatment tank will be a3" at 4" PVC sch. 40 pipe. the pretreatment tank is to be connected to the
Aercbic center by 4" sch 40. pump tank by 4" sch 40 The manifold pipe to the sprinklers is to be 1" sch. 40 PVC pipe. Audio &
visual alann required. The system is to be insfalled as to manufactures instruction.

CALCTJLATIONS: No. RV spaces:31
Wastervater Florv: l,240gpd
Application Rate: 0.064ga1ift. x ft/day
Min. Area Required: l,240gpd/0,064

:19,375sq. ft.
Actual Spray Area7(3O x 30 x 3.14) = 19,782 sq ft

PUMP TANK CALCULATIONS:

R

Pump of at 15" above 25,8 gallons per incl floor: 388 gal.

{-* tl65/
ry'Tai1 tl /*ll

Pump on at27" above floor: 309 gal.

Alarm on 34" above floar: 181 gal.

Total Effluent : 878 gal.
Reserve-( I 500-878) gallons : 622 gal.
Reserve Required (622x1 I 3)= 201 gal.

'&l

PUMP AND SPRINKLER SECSIFICATIONS: 7 sprinkler, with a 30' radius with an arc of 180 degees . Pump to be a 10*20

gallon 1/2 hF shallow well pump.

LANDSCAPING: Type 1I or Type III, soils must be placed over all exposed surface rock. AII areas must be seedsd with Rye or
Bermuda gmss or a eombination of both.

AFFIDAYIT AND MAIHTENANCE: An Affidavit that has been certified and duly recorded at the Cotmt Clerks Office must be

subrnitted. A Maintenance Contract betvFeen t&e owner and ail Authorized maintena*c€ compa&y must be submitted and included
for a two year period under the original contract of in*tallation, at the end of two years and will be rencwcd cach year after firr the

life ofthe system.

{;irry $
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From: Gary Dean
To: Ritzen, Brenda
Cc: david flugrath
Subject: Re: twisted 112619
Date: Thursday, June 10, 2021 9:27:30 AM
Attachments: image001.png

This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

- Comal IT

Brenda,

It looks like something was totally lost in a few emails to David.  I'm waiting on the lawyer
Kristen Porter to complete a deed transfer so the 16.03 acres will be a stand alone, well
defined RV Park property that will fit whatever the future may bring.  To my knowledge the
deed will be filed by tomorrow or Monday at the latest.  Whereupon we will refile the 16.03
acres per our previous discussion.

I'm very sorry for the confusion and miscommunication.

Sincerely,

Gary Dean

From: "Brenda Ritzen" <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
To: "Gary Dean" <garydean@gvtc.com>
Cc: "david flugrath" <flugd2002@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 10, 2021 8:47:49 AM
Subject: RE: twisted 112619

Re:         Twisted Tree, LLC
                28.679 acres, 1275 Agaritaville
                Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
 
Gary, David,
 
I have reviewed the revised planning materials submitted June 9th, and have found the following
information is still needed:
 

1.       Add the legal description, abstract & survey information from the deed, to the property
description on the permit application.

2.       Revise the design to reflect the correct property configuration for the 28.679.
3.       It is not required but you may wish to file a correction Affidavit to the Public to

Document #202106024959, to remove the additional acreage from the document.  If
you have questions on how to style the form please do not hesitate to call.

mailto:garydean@gvtc.com
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:flugd2002@yahoo.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org





From: Ritzen, Brenda
To: "Gary Dean"
Cc: "david flugrath"
Subject: RE: twisted 112619
Date: Thursday, June 10, 2021 8:47:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Re:         Twisted Tree, LLC
                28.679 acres, 1275 Agaritaville
                Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
 
Gary, David,
 

I have reviewed the revised planning materials submitted June 9th, and have found the following
information is still needed:
 

1.       Add the legal description, abstract & survey information from the deed, to the property
description on the permit application.

2.       Revise the design to reflect the correct property configuration for the 28.679.
3.       It is not required but you may wish to file a correction Affidavit to the Public to

Document #202106024959, to remove the additional acreage from the document.  If
you have questions on how to style the form please do not hesitate to call.

4.       Revise as needed and resubmit.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 

From: david flugrath <flugd2002@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 9, 2021 1:53 PM
To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: twisted 112619
 
This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content

mailto:garydean@gvtc.com
mailto:flugd2002@yahoo.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org





From: Griffin, Kathy
To: Hernandez, Sandra
Subject: Permit 112619
Date: Monday, May 17, 2021 12:33:16 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Sandra,
 
I made some notes below regarding the septic permit at 1275 Agaritaville.  Can you review these to see if you agree with my notes or think I should add anything?
 
RE:  Permit 112619
 
After discussing this with Sandra, this application should be for 28.679 acres, not 29.3 acres as listed on the current application.   This should also be the only acreage listed on the
affidavit.   The application is in the name of Twisted Tree, LLC, but we have a deed showing that Twisted Tree sold this property to Phyllis R. Dean in 2019.  So unless Flugrath  provides a
deed showing Twisted Tree as the owner, the applicant should be Phyllis R. Dean for 28.679 acres.
 

 
 
Kathy Griffin, CFM
Floodplain Coordinator
Comal County Engineer's Office
830-608-2090
www.cceo.org
 
 



From: Ritzen, Brenda
To: "garydean@gvtc.com"
Cc: "david flugrath"
Subject: Permit 112619
Date: Friday, May 21, 2021 4:28:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

 
 
Re:        Twisted Tree, LLC
                28.679 acres, 1275 Agaritaville
                Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
 
Gary / David,
 
The following information is needed before I can continue processing the referenced permit
submittal:
 

1.       Revise the permit application and the planning materials to reflect the correct property
description and configuration of the 28.679 acre tract.

2.       Clarify what is meant by the notations on the design regarding the plumber.
3.       Provide details for the sleeve requirements for water supply line at water and sewer line

crossings.
4.       Identify the location of the property to be serviced on the 2 year initial maintenance

contract.
5.       Revise as needed and resubmit.

 
Thank you,
 
 

 

mailto:garydean@gvtc.com
mailto:flugd2002@yahoo.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org



rabbjr
Accepted

rabbjr
Accepted

rabbjr
Accepted

rabbjr
Highlight

rabbjr
Highlight



Re: OSSF Permit 112619 

 

This permit should be for 28.679 acres only. 

 

Kathy 

 



RECEIVED 
By KG at 3:21 pm, May 14, 2021 

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION 
195 DAVID JONAS DR 

NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 
(830) 608-2090 

Date 

1. APPLICANT I AGENT INFORMATION 

Owner Name Twisted Tree, LLC 

Mailing Address 1282 Agaritaville 

City, State, Zip Spring Branch, Texas 78070 

Phone# 

Email 

2. LOCATION 

210 215 2451 

garydean @gvtc.com 

Permit Number _ _._\ ,,_d._ \.t,_)_O\_,_ ___ _ 

Agent Name Da..v .·cl, [:" t ""'-§ r.a..I i'1 
AgentAddress /$5JP Ffv..'J/'A-'fh J..l ,Jls Dr. 
City, State, Zip N. 8 . 'Tk' • "'1f"/3 2 
Phone # ~ I D - L.. T- (' - I '-l <.( I 

Email 

Subdivision Name _A_..g'-a_rit_a_v_ill_e _________________ _ Unit Lot 4;, Block 
.".~- ~ ~-

Survey Name I Abstract Number ' . · .. • 
----------~----------~--~ 

Acreage 

Address 1275 Agaritaville 

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT 

D Single Family Residential 

Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) 

Number of Bedrooms 

Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area -----
~ Non-Single Family Residential 

City Spring Branch State TX ---

----------------

QB. i.o=tq 
Zip 78070 

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area) 

Type of Facility RV Park 
---------------~ 

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants_O ___________ _ 

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats _0 ___________________ _ 

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds_O __________________ _ 

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces _3_1 _______ ____ __________ _ 

Miscellaneous -------------------------------------

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 232,500. Sites/lnfrastuct1 (Structure Only) 

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement? 

D Yes IRJ No (If yes, owner must provide approval from USAGE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USAGE flowage easement) 

Source of Water [8] Public 0 Private Well 

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER 
By signing this application, I certify that: 
- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material 

facts. I certify that I am the property owner or I possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said 
property. 

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of 
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities .. 

- I understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required 
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order. 

- I affirmatiM°.. nsent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable. 

--~ - ~1'1 /)..,.JV'. ~4,,tu' a1c PG./1 ~~ May 6, 2021 
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RECEIVED
By KG at 3:21 pm, May 14, 2021

l!r

COMATCOUNTY ON.SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION
EHCINEER'5 OTIICE

195 oAV|O JONAS OR
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 7E132

(830) 608-2090

Date

1. APPLICANT 
' 

AGENT INFORMATION

Owner Name Twisted Trse. LLC

Mailing Add res s 1 ?8? 4gq4tev!lle__
City, Stiate, Zip $pqg ElanglIglqs 7-0,q20

Phone # 21A2152461

Email garydean @gvtc.com

2. LOgATION

Subdivision Name {gq{taville

Agent Name

Agent Address

City, State, Zip

Phone #

Email

PermitNumber 11".r1.r,1 
o't

t,

r, '1tr t3 z
3,,1 O-2-+(rtLt(l

o gtiltl

Lot 1 Block

surveyName/AbstractNumberA-254suR4o-*{ng!&rsg!-lg*aLl;t,uv-rat be[",-) Acreage

Address 1275 Agaritaville City Spring Branch StateTX Zip

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMET{T 1) 4-254 sur. 46 J Henderson 28.679 ac PID#152594

Unit

Number of Bedrooms

lndicate Sq Ft of Llving fuea

ffi Non-Single Family Residential

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubllng the required land needed for treatment units and dlsposal area)

Type of Facility RV Park

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - lndicate Number Of Occupants 0

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - lndicate Number of Seats 0

Hotsl, lflotel, Hospital, Nursing Home - lndicate Number of Beds 0

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - lndicate Number of Spaces 31

Miscellaneous

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 232,500. Sitesllnfrastu-gtr (Structure Only)

ls any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage aasement?

I Ves |xl No (lf yes. owner muEl provlde approval lrom USACE for propooed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowagc easemont)

Sourceof Water ffi euOtic f] PrivateWell

4, SIGNATURE OF OWNER
By signlng this appucation, I certity that:
- The completed application end all additlonal information submitted does not contain any false information snd does not conceal any material

facts. I certiry lhat I am the property owner or I possess the appropriato land rlghts necessary to make the permitted improvemenls on sald
property,

- Authorizalion is hereby given to the permittng authority and designated agents to enter upon the above desoribed property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facllities..

- I understand that a permlt of aulhorization to conetruct wilt not be iesued until lhe Floodplaln Administrator has performed lhe reviews reguired
by the Comal County Flood Damage Preventlon Order.

I singte Family Residenriat 2) A254 sur-46 J Henderson .547ac. A-304 sur-45 GC Jennings

rype or consrrucrion (House, Mobire, RV, Etc.)_ ?jf,l?_';t" :|fiflt*:X* j"];ll?H'r}, '03eac Pto#427141

to the onlins postinglpublic release of my e-mall address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

(nn A.onz' firanon, u, l*7rn MaY6'2021

-l

29.3
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t1. o
L-.

ililffi lllllll lllil ll llllllll I li I lll
2A21e,6024959 A5tA7 12@21 12:5X 5i Pl'l 1/ 19

AFFIDAVITTOTHE PUBLIC

THE COUNTY OF COMAL STATE OF TEXAS

AFFIDAVIT According to Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage (OSSFs)

Facilities, this document is filed in the Deed Records of Comal County, Texas. I The Texas Health and

Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Comrnission on Environmental Quality (commission) to
regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSFs). Additionally, the Texas Water Code (TWC), 55.012 and

55.013, gives the commission primary responsibility for implementing the laws of the State of Texas

relatingtowaterandadoptingrulesnecessarytocarryoutitspowersanddutiesundertheTWC. The

commission, under the authority of the TWC and the Texas Health and Safety Code, requires owners
to provide notice to the public that certain types of OSSFs are located on specific pieces of property.

To achieve this notice, the commission requires a recorded affidavit. Additionally, the owner must
provide proof of the recording to the OSSF permitting authority. This recorded affidavit is not a

representation or warranty by the commission of the suitability of this OSSF, nor does it constitute
any guarantee by the commission that the appropriate OSSF was installed. ll An OSSF requiring a
maintenance contract, according to 30 Texas Administrative Code $285.91(12) will be installed on the Fe",/.t.t

tT property described as (insert legal description): O A .V |ut-qL 3!)Fil lf"i1p tflt J at, il4t3)
illSq, (D fr-).5L1 5uQ-4b r #Ett0pruo,rz !,(o14*, ^ 

' A'5oq sva-1r&-vy,u-{.s
The property is owned by (insert owner's fufl name) () fi -tgl 5'v {--Llb 3}CrfloF0Ja p . olt &L 4l1t1l

TWrSleJ 1rr<-. LLL 0 A-|*tJlL-'tf GcJep,nks ,TL\k ltynt
This OSSF shall be covered by a continuous service policy for the first two years. After the initial two
year service policy, the owner of an aerobic treatment system for a single family residence shall either
obtain a maintenance contract within 30 days or maintain the system as prescribed by law. Upon sale
or transfer of the above-described property, the permit for the OSSF shall be transferred to the buyer
or new owner. A copy of the planning materials for the OSSF may be obtained from the Comal
County Public Health Department.

wrrNEss By HAND(S)oN rHrs 3/ DAy oF A{? . bl-l

signature(s))

SWORN TO AND BEFORE ME ON THIS S5 DAY OF ry-bzt_
Notaq/s Signature:

Texas
Notary Public, State of

tNotary's Name Printed

My Commission Expires: 6?, ?.:. n>>

@
KJA^BT RLY DAWN FAVOR
N0t.rry ID.4128402012
My Commrs:ron [.xptres

Septemirer 30, TOlZ
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Septic Design for Aerobic Treatment Of Wastewater
1) A-254 sur. 46 J Henderson 28'679 ac PID#152594

2) A254sur-46 J Henderson '547ac' A-304 sur'45 GC Jennings

ptD#42713g, ;iA-il sur- 46 J. Henderson .039ac. ?lD#427141

owNER& SITELocATIoN: Twisted rree' LLC 4) A sur-45 GC Jennings '024 ac' PID# 438841

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS: This design is for an RV park with 31 spaces using 40 GPD utilizing water saving devices, The
projected rvastewater usage is 1,240 gallons per day.

SITE EVALUATION: The area of effluent treatment has a slope of less than 15 percent. The site is supporting a good strand of
native grasses. Owner requested Aerobic Treaflnent so no profile holes were dug. No recharge features were found within 150

feet of the spray discharge area. No water runs, or dry creeks are located in the treatment area. This site is located in the Edrvards
Contributing zone. The location is not in the 100-year Floodplairr. Spray area is more than 20' from the propeffy line a timer rvill
be used and rvill spray between midnight and 5am.

SYSTEM DISCRIPTION: The system will use a 1,500 GPD Aerobic wastewater treahent plant off the TCEQ approved list. The
pipe from the house to the pretreatment tank rvill be a 3" or 4" PVC sch. 40 pipe. I'he pretreatment tank is to be connected to the

Aerobic center by 4" sch 40. pump tank by 4" sch 40 The rnanifold pipe to the sprinklers is to be 1" sch. 40 PVC pipe. Audio &
visual alann required. The system is to be installed as to manufactures instruction.

CALCULATIONS: No. RV spaces:31
Wastewater Florv: 1,240gpd
Application Rate: 0.0649a1/ft . x ft/day
Min. Area Required: 1,240gpd/0.064

:19,375sq. ft.
Actual Spray AreaT(30 x 30 x 3.14) : 19,782 sq ft

PUMP TANK CALCULATIONS:

t
a.'

a.'
'al

I

Pump of at 15" above 25.8 gallons per inch floor: 388 gal.

f ir*r # {-i/6)/
,Vof tl la'Z )

Pump on at 27" above floor = 309 gal.
Alarm on 34" above floor: l8l gal.

Total Effluent = 878 gal.
Reserve-(l 500-878) gallons : 622 gal.
Reserve Required (622x1 /3)= 207 gal.

PUMP AND SPRINKLER SECSIFICATIONS: 7 sprinkler, with a 30' radius with an arc of 180 degees . Pump to be a l0-20
gallon 1/2 hp shallow well pump.

LANDSCAPINC: Type II or Type III, soils must be placed over all exposed surf'ace rock. All areas must be seeded rvith Rye or
Bermuda grass or a combination of both.

AFFIDAVIT AND MAINTENANCE: An Affidavit that has been certified and duly recorded at the Count Clerks Office must be
subrnitted. A Maintenance Contract between the owner and an Authorized maintenance company must be submitted and included
for a two year period under the original conffact of installation, at the end of two years and will tre renewcd cach year after for the
life of the system.
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Comal County 
OFFICE OF COMAL COUNTY ENGINEER 

License to Operate On-Site Sewage Treatment and Disposal Facility 

Issued This Date: 

Location Descri ption: 

Type of System: 

Issued to : 

10/11/2016 

1275 AGARITAVILLE 
SPRING BRA CH, TX 78070 

Subdivision: J . Henderson A-254 Sur-46 
Unit: 
Lot: 
Block: 
Acreage: 28.7000 

Aerobic 
Drip Irrigation 

Twisted Tree, LLC 

Pemtit Number: 

This license is authorization fo r the owner to operate and maintain a private facility at the location described in 

accordance to the rules and regulations for on-site sewerage facilities of Coma! County, Texas, and the Texas 

Commission on Environmental Quality. 

104052 

The license grants ·permission to operate the facility . It does not guarantee successful operation. It is the responsibility 

of the owner to maintain and operate the facility in a satisfactory manner. 

Alterations to this permit including, but not limited to: 

- Increase in the square feet of living area 

- Increase in the number of bedrooms 

- A change of use (i.e . residential to commercial) 

- Relocation of system components (including the relocation of spray heads) 

- Installation of landscaping 

- Adding new structures to the system 

may require a new penn it. It is the responsibility of the owner to apply for a new permit, if applicable. 

Inspection and licensing of a fac ili ty indicates only that the fac ility meets certain minimum requirements . It does not 

impede any governmental entity in taking the proper steps to prevent or contro l pollution, to abate nuisance, or to 

protect the public health. 

This license to operate is valid for an indefinite period. The holder may transfer it to a succeeding owner, provided the 

fac ility has not been remodeled and is functioning properly. 

Licensing Authority 

Comal County Environmental " 

~\._\\, ~ OS!lD3115q5 
ENVIR E TAL HEALTH I SPECTOR 

0 80007722 

rabbjr
CCEO COPY



I J0 I ~\fd 

•uo~• 

!!33NION3 AJ.NnO:> 

--9' 

\

"·"""•' ,o•-<0~ , t 1'6\) 

... o, 7! 'l "},~::) 
, .... '1.. '").,~,, g 

3Nil 
1N3nl-=l-=l3 '-<I'J"-"!'t1 ~.-,,t:t-' 'f"" )-v .-., 

v..,""!~J p~.--vii;;;'J-:",5 ...,..,,.,t!J "! 
Jv•t "f~:Jn v_,,...,...,, @ 

o ool 
rv.·l /-,.J'>o:o-:>..., , 

;. _.,, ":! ' ' t '.:> C>t .,. .; ;)) 

~:'~"-' ~~·'"~""'1 ~""""~1-',...,....,-.,:Ju 6t'5 
"s.:>'"'·-=t.ol .i·•·t..-ot..-. ~r.,,G~ 

ll«1 tatWI • -au.­
ltoll al]llt.lS J.WtHtS --ss­

:».~.as-® __...,.,noN't)"t) .. 0 
:)>.""'"'ova. t><J 
IQI..Jfl¥11 ......• 

Jllll:):JU~--l­

:PWIBIIOoll-'U. 

'1Jml'1 

.OZ•.I ':nv:lS .,,.,1 I nr•C. (19 

+ ~c,-11 > • n ~ '' •·'"J-- r-----'t'"(l1'"J,..T'"JJ-t-i'''t:' ,._.,,, ,,.,.oJS!? '("))" ...,_,n:J !'~1 ,.,..,.,.9_.~ 
ci"'J+ S."''IJ "'00 Jf'.) "ti~J'tJ TVV1 ,,....,,..-o.,,.)'d,! cti~~.L 

rabbjr
CCEO COPY



rabsah
Received

rabbjr
CCEO COPY



G
G

G

G

G
G

G

G

G

G

G

G
G

G

G

G
G

G
G

G

G

G

G

G
G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G
G

G

G
G

G

G

G

G
G

G !(

!(

101102
103
104
105

106
107
108

109
110

111
112

113
114

115
116

117
118

119
120

121
122

123

124 125

201
202

203

204

205

206
207

208209
211

210212
214

217

215

216
213

218 1290
1275

A S S I G N E D  A D D R E S S :   1 2 7 5  A G A R I T A V I L L E  S P R I N G  B R A N C H ,  T X  7 8 0 7 0A S S I G N E D  A D D R E S S :   1 2 7 5  A G A R I T A V I L L E  S P R I N G  B R A N C H ,  T X  7 8 0 7 0

This product is for informational purposes
and may not have been prepared for or be
suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying
purposes. It does not represent an
on-the-ground survey and represents only
the approximate relative location of property
boundaries.
For information concerning the source of the
data, please contact:
Comal County Engineer's Office

Date: 2/17/2016  ~  Document Path: C:\Users\braunh\Desktop\AddressCoordinatorMap_012616-2.mxd ~ User Name: braunh

²

Notes:
  PROPERTY ID: 
  152594
   
 LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
   A-254 SUR-46
   J HENDERSON
   ACRES 28.7

Comal County Engineer's Office
195 David Jonas Dr

New Braunfels, TX 78132
(830)608-2090
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ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION 
195 DAVID JONAS DR 

NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 
(830) 608-2090 

1. APPLICANT I AGENT INFORMATION 

Owner Name Twisted Tree, LLC 

Mailing Address 1282 Agaritaville 

City, State, Zip Spring Branch, Texas 78070 

Phone# · 

Email 

2. LOCATION 

210 215 2451 

garydean@gvtc.com 

• •, ' ' ' ! : ·t._ .... , ,. '\•_;: . 
.. - .. " .. ._.._,._ ...... ""'~ ....... 

Permit Number_l ........ l_d._\p_)_°t...._ __ _ 

Agent Name Dac..u .. ~ pl, (::' l {,A.._3 Y'A.. r '1 
Agent Address /$ 5 P Ffv.-q ta-fh J..I ,: lbs [) /'. 
City, State, Zip N. B ( n ,C/1'rl 3 2 

Phone# ~ I {) '-L~~ - \ ll: ~ ( 
Email .f'(~j c\ ZooZ.©l)a..h,oo ~CoM 

Subdivision Name Agaritaville Unit Lot 1 Block -"''----------------------------- ------- -----~ ------
Survey Name I Abstract Number A-254 SUR-46 J Henderson, Sei e I: 1( h :(;, ;+ /4 ~ 'f3 
Address 1275 Agaritaville 

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT 

D Single Family Residential 

Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) 

City Spring Branch 

Acreage 29.3 -------
State TX Zip 78070 -----

------------------------------
Number of Bedrooms 

lndicate Sq · Ft of Living Area -----
~Non-Single Family Residential 

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area) 

Type of Facility RV Park 
-----------------------------~ 

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants O ----------------------
Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats O -------------------------------
Hot e I, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds o 

---------~-----------------------
Tr ave I Trailer/RV Parks .. Indicate Number of Spaces 31 

~----------------------------------------~--

Misc ell an e o us 

Estimated Cost of Construction:$ 232,500. Sites/lnfrastuct1 (Structure Only) 

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement? 

D Yes [g} No (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement) 

Source of Water [8J Public D Private Well 

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER 
By signing this application, I certify that: 
- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material 

facts. I certify that I am the property owner or I possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said 
property. 

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of 
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities .. 

- I understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required 
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order. 

- I affirmativ y onsent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable. 

~1'1 {).," ,v' • t'haNA '1 .1< PG/1iv"I" May 6• 
2021 

GRIFFK
Received
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event shall contractor be held liable in an amount exceeding the total fee for services amount paid by customer under this 
agreement. 

JO. Fee for Services: The fee for the basic services described in this agreement is $250.00 per year unless this is an initial 
monitoring agreement of a new installation. This fee does not include any equipment materials. or labor cost for non-warranty 
or unscheduled repairs. This fee doesn't include the cost of pumping the system upon contractor's advice to do so. 

t 1. Payment: Fees for services of a I ·year contract are as follows: 
A. $350.00 per I years in full amount due on signing the monitoring agreement 
B. 2 payments, $175.00 
C. Payments for invoices are due upon receipt and any checks returned will be charged $35.00 fee. 

12. Application or transfer of payment: The fees paid for this agreement may be transferred to the subsequent property 
owner(s). Tue customer will advise the subsequenl owner(s)of the requirement that they sign a replacement 
agreement authorizing contractor to perform services, and accepting customer responsibilities. This replacement 
agreement must be signed and received in the contractor's office within ten (10) days of date of transfer of property. 
Contract will continue from existing date of startup or license to operate is null and void and ends in one year of that 
date. 

13. Entire agreement: This agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties. and no other promises or conditions 
in any other agreement. oral or written. 

DAVID FLUG RA TH/ FLUGTRA TH CONSTRUCTION. TEXAS INSTALLER JI ANO SITE EVALUATOR LICENSE 
# 081648 & OS9620. ADDRESS 1235 LONE OAK RD .• NEW BRAUNFELS. TX 78132 CERTIFIED SERVIC 
PROVIDER FOR ARIES, SOLAR,HOOT, PRO PLO, AQUA SAFE. AQUA AIRE, NORWECO, CAJUN AIRE. 
MEMBER: TEXAS ON SITE WASTEWATER ACSSOCIATION AND NATIONAL ON SITE WASTEWATER 
RECYCLING ASSOCIAN. 

CUSTOMER NAME: 
SITE ADDRESS: 
CITY: 
STATE&ZlP: 
PERMIT#: 
REGULATORY AUTHORITY/ COUNTY: Comal 
ATU BRAND: MODEL: SERlAL #: 
Acceptance of this agreement: The above prices, specification, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. 
You are authorized to perform the services u specified. Payment will be made as outlined above. It is understood and 
agreed that this work is not provided fotr y other agreement and no contractual rights arise until this agreement is 
accepled in writing. _ . O : 

DAVIDFLUGRATH: .~ , .'... 
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SEPTIC DESIGN FOR AEROBIC TREATMENT 
OF WASTEWATER 

OWNER & SITE LOCATION: Twisted Tree, LLC., Exhibit "A" and Exhibit "B" 
DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS: This design is for an RV park with 31 spaces using 40 GPD utilizing water saving devices. The 
projected wastewater usage is 1,240 gallons per day. 

SITE EVALUATION: The area of effluent treatment has a slope of less than 15 percent. The site is supporting a good strand of 
native grasses. Owner requested Aerobic Treatment so no profile holes were dug. No recharge features were found within 150 
feet of the spray discharge area. No water runs, or dry creeks are located in the treatment area. This site is located in the Edwards 
Contributing zone. The location is not in the I 00-year Floodplain. Spray area is more than 20' from the property line a timer will 
be used and will spray between midnight and Sam. 

SYSTEM DISCRIPTION: The system will use a 1,500 GPD Aerobic wastewater treatment plant off the TCEQ approved list. The 
pipe from the house to the pretreatment tank will be a 3" or 4" PVC sch. 40 pipe. The pretreatment tank is to be connected to the 
Aerobic center by 4" sch 40. pump tank by 4" sch 40 The manifold pipe to the sprinklers is to be 1,, sch. 40 PVC pipe. Audio & 
visual alarm required. The system is to be installed as to manufactures instruction. 

CALCULATIONS: No. RV spaces:3 l 
Wastewater Flow: l ,240gpd 
Application Rate: 0.064gal/ft. x ft/day 
Min. Area Required: l ,240gpd/0.064 

= 19,375sq. ft. 
Actual Spray Area7(30 x 30 x 3.14) = 19,782 sq ft 
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, \~i·~~ISTE.~~ .. ·~ 
PUMP TANK CALCULATIONS: 'tt~SJ(ijf,i~'E.\\~ 

Pump of at 15" above 25.8 galJons per inch floor = 388 gal. "''"~ l 6 ,.3 / 
Pump on at 27" above floor = 309 gal. ~ / (' n,., J-1- F - f 
Alarm on 34" above floor = 181 gal. r . \ '{-" 

Total Effluent = 878 gal. -rY/. c:i.,,7 l( Z o ? ) 
Reserve-(1500-878) gallons = 622 gal. 
Reserve Required (622xl/3)= 207 gal. 

PUMP AND SPRINKLER SECSIFICA TIONS: 7 sprinkler, with a 30' radius with an arc of 180 degees . Pump to be a 10-20 
gallon 112 hp shallow well pump. 

LANDSCAPING: Type II or Type III, soils must be placed over all exposed surface rock. All areas must be seeded with Rye or 
Bermuda grass or a combination of both. 

AFFIDAVIT AND MAINTENANCE: An Affidavit that has been certified and duly recorded at the Count Clerks Office must be 
submitted. A Maintenance Contract between the owner and an Authorized maintenance company must be submitted and included 
for a two year period under the original contract of installation, at the end of two years and will be renewed each year after for the 
life of the system. 
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3le: 1"=100' 
:mrv.dft. 375.13' 

water line connected 
to existing RV site 
water line 

Existing RV Pads 

....... 

Septic Design For 
Twisted Tree, LLC. 
See Exhibit "A" and Exhibit B 

RV Site designs 
and inspection by 
certified by Master 
Plumber 

67- to TCEQ and -....... 
1,500GPD f9, Comal Co. 
Aerobic Unit 

571.51' 

All water lines will 
be sleeve under 
driveways and over 
septic lines 1 O' 
on either side. 

Specifications. 
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Notice of confidentiality rights: If you are a natural penon, you may remove or strike any 
or au of the f0Uowin1 information from any Instrument that tnnsfen an interest in real 
property before it is med for record in the public reconls: your Social Security number or 
your driver's Uce11se number. 

Special Warranty Deed 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF COMAL 

Date: Hee/ llf,ao192019 
Grantor: Phyllis R. Dean 

§ 

§ 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

Grantor's Mailing Address: 1263 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas 78070 

Grantee: Twisted Tree, LLC 

Grantee's Mailing Address: 1282 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas 78070 

Consideration: The exchange of property, title to which is accepted by Grantor the same as if the 
consideration represented by the exchange were paid in cash. There is no lien, either expressed 
or implied, created by the exchange of property. 

Property (including any improvements): See Attached Exhibits A and B, which are 
incorporated herein for au purposes. 

Reservations from Conveyance: None. 

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty: All presently recorded restrictions, reservations, 
easements, covenants and conditions that affect the property and taxes for the current year, the 
payment of which Grantee assumes. 

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the 
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, 
together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have 
and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors. and assigns forever. Grantor binds 
Grantor and Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the 
Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns against every person 
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof when the claim is by, 
throu~ or under Grantor but not otherwise, except as to the Reservations from Conveyance and 
the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty. 
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When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural . 

1llE STATE OF JEXA7s 
COUNTY OF_~~·~-~----~ 

• 
• 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 
t11 t; . 2019, by Phyllis R. Den. 

After Recording Retum To: 
Kristen Quinney Porter, LLC 
P.O. Box 312643 
New Braunfels, Texas 78131-2643 

JL day of 
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POOR QUALITY 

410 H. $11uinAve. 
-~ts. 'D<-7'190 
*1tCl.(qM 
.... , • f~IOttf.tnf 
DPtSAAM *5MOo 

e~kt'oltB 
METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 

FOR A 0.547 ACRE TRACT OF LAND- TRACT 4 

Being Tract 4, a 0.547 acre tract of tand out of the J. Henderson survey No. 46, Abstract No. 254, Comal 
C.ountv, Texas, belna a portlOn of the remainder of• called 32.08 acre tract described In Document No. 
201706041613, Offldal Publlc Records, Comal County, Texas, said Tract 4 belng more partlcul,rly 
descr1bed as follows: 

BEGINNING at a mag naU In rock found for the Southeast corner of a called 2.479 acre tract, described In 
Document No. 201906001259, Offlclal Public Record~ Comal County, Te>CU, same being the Northeast 
ctfrner of said remainder of 32.08 acre tract and the herein described tract; 

THENCE w1th the East Hne of aid remainder of 32.08 acre tract and the herein described tract, commqn · 
with the West llne of said 28.7 acre tract; South 01•44'38" East a distance of 1412.86 feet to a 1/2" Iron 
pin (w/ cap stamped "'kSC S96Cr') found for an fntedor comer of said remainder of 32.08 acre tract and 
the Southeast corner of the herein described tract; 

THENCE across said remainder of 32.08 acre tra~ the following 2 cals: 

1. South 889()7'18" West a distance of 16.87 feet to a point for the Southwest corner of the 
herein deserlbed tract; . 

2. North 01 •44'31• W•st a distance of 1413.25 to a point for the Northwe$t comer of the . 
herein described tract and being In the South fine of said 2.479 acre t:rad common wfth the 
North llne of said 32.08 acre tract; 

THENCE along said (l()mmon lfne, North s9·2~'32"East a distance of 16.87 feet l'O the POINT OF 
BEGINNING and contalnln8 a 0.547 acre tract of land In Comal Cou11ty, Texas. ·· 

Bearings shown hereon are based on the Texas Coordinate System, South Central Zone (4204), NAO as. 

Prepared this the 1st day of AprU, 2019. 
Revised: Aprll 10, 2019 Widen Tract 3 and Tract 4. 

Reference exhibit of said 0547 acre tract prepared this same date. 

04· PJcJr--
Douglas B. cottle 
Ret1stered Professlonat land Surveyor No. 6149 

. •.·. 

Paae1oft 
Job No. 18-1.CM6 
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POOR QUALITY 

HMT 
•I • •-' I ' ' ' 
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12:~kt.b t: r A 
METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 

FOR A 1.662 ACRE TRACT OF LAND-TRACT 1 

Betng Tract 1, a 1.662 acre ~ract of land out of the J. Henderson Survey No. 46, Abstract No, 254, Comal 
County, Texas, belna a portion of the remainder of a called 32.08 acre tract, desctlbed In Document No. 
201706041613, Offtclal Pubtlc Records, comal County, Texas, s.ld Tract 1 belna more pertkularty 
described as follows: · 

BEGINNING at a 1/2" Iron pin (with cap st•mped "HMT") found In the East dne of a called 20.0 acre tract, 
desatbed In Document No. 201606001826, Offlcbtl Publtc Records, Comal C.OUnty, Texas, for the 
Southwest comer of e called 2.479 acre tract of land, described In DocUment No. 201906001259, Offlclal 
Public Records, Comal County, Texas, same being the Northwest corner of said remainder 32.08 acre 
tract and the herein described tract; 

THENCE with the common Rne of said 2.479 acre tract, said remainder of 32.0S acre tract, N &r25'32# E 
a distance of 97.57 feet to a point for the Northeast corner of the herefn described tract; 

THENCE across Aid remainder of 32.08 acres, S 09943'04"E a distance of 1502.76 feet to a 112• Iron pin 
(with cap stamped "HMr-) found In the North tine of Lot 21, Coyote Rldse Unit 2, recorded In Volume 
11, Pase 386, Map and Plat Records, Comal County, Texas, for the Southwest" comer of said remainder 
of 32.08 •cres, same being the southeast corner of said 20.0 acres, the South corner of the herein 
described tract; . 

THENCE with the common llne of said remainder of S2.08 acres, the said 20.0 acre tract, N 13WS3• W 
a distance of 1521.32 feet to the POINT OF MGINNING and containing a 1.662 acre tract of land In 
Comal County. Texas. 

Bearings shown hereon are based on the Texas Coordinate System, South Central zone (4204); NAO 83. 

Prepared this the 1st day of Aprll, 2019. 

Reference exhibit of said 1.662 acre tract prepared this same date. 

~4-& d ---
Doualas a. eottae 
Registered Ptoteutonal Land SUrveyor No. _6149 _ 

-...wni. ...... -..--~·126ll ........ -~ ~ 
IMMGIAadSwlpBND~JlM2•tmotl.4oa. - • 

Pqe1of1 
Job No. 18-loq.t 
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Notice of confidentiality rights: If you are a natural person, you may remove or strike any 
or all of tile following information from any instrument tltat transfen an interest in real 
property before it is med for record in the public records: your Sodal Security number or 
your driver's license number. 

Special Warranty Deed 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF COMAL 

Date: t\A-i 14. ao 19 .2019 
j 

Grantor: Twisted Tree, LLC 

§ 

§ 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

Grantor's Mailing Address: 1282 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas 78070 

Grantee: Phyllis R. Dean 

Grantee's Mailing Address: 1263 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas 78070 

Consideration: The exchange of property, title to which is accepted by Grantor the same as if the 
consideration represented by the exchange were paid in cash. There is no lien, either expressed 
or impli~ created by the exchange of property. 

Property (including any improvements): See Attached Exltibit A. 

Definitions: 

Dominant Estate Property: Being a 28.71 acre tnct of land out of the J. Henderson 
Survey No. 46. Abstnet No. 2S4, and the G. C. Jennings Survey No. 4S, Abstract No. 304, 
Comal County, Teus and being aU of a railed 13.49 acre tnct described in Document No. 
201206011063, all of a called 10.21 acre tract described in Document No. 201406006769, 
and all of a called S.00 acre tract described in Document No. 201406004176, Official Public 
Records, Comal County, Texas, whiclt tracts are incorporated herein as if fully set fortlt. 

Easement Property: Being Easemmt 6, a 0.250 acre-10 feet waterline easement, out 
of the James Hendenon Survey No. 46, Abstract No. 254, Comal County, Teus, and being 
a portion of a called 2.479 acre tract recorded in Document No. 201906001259, Official 
Public Records, Comal County, Teus, said 0.250 acre 10 feet wide Waterline Easement 
being more particularly described by metes and bounds on tile attached Exhibit B. 

Easement Purpose: For the installation, construction, operation, maintenance, 
replacement, repair, upgrade, and removal of a waterline and related facilities 
(collectively, the "Facilities"). 
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Reservations from Conveyance: For Grantor and Grantor's successors, and assigns a reservation 
of an easement over, on, and across the Easement Property for the Easement Purpose and 
for the benefit of the Dominant Estate Property, and portions thereof, together with all 
and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, in accordance 
with the terms and conditions set forth below. 

I. Character of Easement. The Easement is appurtenant to, runs with, and inures 
to the benefit of all or any portion of the Dominant Estate Property, whether or not the Easement 
is referenced or descn"bed in any conveyance of all or such portion of the Dominant Estate 
Property. The Easement is nonexclusive and irrevocable. 

2. Duration of Easement. The duration of the Easements is perpetual 

3. Reservation of Rights. Grantee's right to use the Easement Property is 
nonexclusive, and Grantor reserves for Grantor and Grantor's heirs, successors, and assigns the 
right to use all or part of the Easement Property in conjunction with Grantee as long as such use 
by Grantor and Grantor's heirs, successors, and assigns does not interfere with the use of the 
Easement Property by Grantee for the Easement Purpose, and the right to convey to others the 
right to use all or part of the Easement Property in conjunction with Grantee, as long as such 
further conveyance is subject to the terms of this agreement. 

4, Improvement and Maintenance of Easement Property. Improvement and 
maintenance of the Easement Property will be at the expense of the Grantor. Improvements and 
maintenance of the Facilities will be at the sole expense of Grantee. Grantee has the right to 
eliminate any encroachments into the Easement Property. Grantee must maintain the Easement 
Property in a neat and clean condition. Grantee has the right to construct, install,. maintain,. 
replace, and remove the Facilities under or across any portion of the Easement Property. All 
matters concerning the Facilities and their configuration, construction, installation~ maintenance, 
replacement, and removal are at Grantee's sole discretion, subject to performance of Grantee's 
obligations under this agreement. Grantee has the right to remove or relocate any fences within 
the Easement Property or along or near its boundary lines if reasonably necessary to construct, 
install, maintain, replace, or remove the Facilities, subject to replacement of the fences to their 
original condition on the completion of the work. 

5. Indemnity. Each party agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the other 
party from any loss, attorney's fees, expenses, or claims attnl>utable to breach or default of any 
provision of this agreement by the indemnifying party. The obligations of the parties under this 
provision will survive termination of this agreement. 

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty: All presently recorded restrictions, 
reservations, easements, covenants and conditions that affect the property and taxes for the 
current year, the payment of which Grantee assumes. 

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the 
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, 
together with all apd singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have 
and to hold it tq Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds 
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Grantor and Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the 
Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns against every person 
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof when the claim is by, 
through, or under Grantor but not otherwise, except u to the Reservations from Conveyance and 
the Exceptions to Conveyance and Wananty. 

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. 

THE STATE o:i;_TEXA{ 
COUNTY OF c,.oM. • 

• 
• 

Twisted A' LLC 

By: __ u.__., _______ _ 
Gary Dean, >1trHt'-E'(l.. 

.Lt This instrument was acknowledged before me oo this the / f day of 
~A- ltl/- , 2019, by Gary Dean, ____.fl\,__..A&az;.A&.IM-f ....... ",._,.9,.....__ ___ ~ of 

Twisted Tfee, LLC, in the capacity therein stated on behalf of said company. 

After Recording Return To: 
Kristen Quinney Porter, LLC 
P.O. Box 312643 
New Braunfels, Texas 78131·2643 

NOT 
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EXHIBIT A CONSISTS OF A 2.479 ACRE TRACT, 

LESS, SAVE AND EXCEPT A 0.291 ACRE TRACT AND A 0.039 ACRE TRAa., 

ADDED TO EFFECT 
SCANNING PER COMAL 

COUNTY CLERK 

ADDED TO EFFECT 
SCANNING PER COMAL 

COUNTY CLERK 
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Exhibit ''A" 

Mm5AND BOUNDS DISCRIPTJON 
FORA 

2.479 ACRITAACT OF IAND 

/ , 

Sefnl a 2A79 -. tract 9f land out of thf J, Henderson SUrvey No. 4', Abstract No. 2J4, Comal County, 
T•!, ~be~• portlpn o.f the.rematndat of~ Caued 198.6 ·~Of l•nd, -~~ID ~~ent-No. 
2012~758, .Qtfl~l.PUbllq ~..l. ~~I County, T•• and IMlna ~ ~ 1'qlled.2.47 -~. t;.ct · 
recotdtd·ln Pocumlnt No. 2diaop7982, Oiftdel Publlc Records, COmal COu.ty, Taxa, sefd 2.4191CN 
tract of land belnl more.partlf:Wt1r1¥ de•t:tlbad ... toUOt.W: 

COMMENCING 1t11/Z1 Ir• pin (with cap atemped MffM"r') found for the Northeuterly oom1r.,t1· celled 
10.21 acre tract • described In Document NO. 20140600S789, Offtclal Pubic Records, COmal county, 
TexesJ 

THENCE •Iona ti!'- North fine of.said calod 10.211crtt and a (llled &.OO·ecre recorded In Document No. 
201.ull004116, Offtdel PublJc Records, Comal Countyt TBl,4 W25'32., We distance ol 981.29 feet to 
a point fOt tht Notthwa•t corner of •Id caffed a.oo acre tract, common with the Northelit corAer ind 
POJNT OF BEGINNING of the herwln de1crl)ed ltact, from which a 112• Iron pin found bel11N7cr4fta6"W 
I dfstlnca of 0.17 '*8tJ 

. THENCE along the Wen ..... of said called 5.00 acttf, s 01•44138" E. dllttnc• of 100.oa feet to. Mii N•H 
set In rock for th• southeast corner of the herein de•cr1btd tract; 

THl:NCI croulq the aforementioned called 1SU acres, s 89'26'12_ W 1 dlltlnC& of 1,069,88 r.t to.e 
112• 1ron pin (with cap ~mp~ "HM1") set on the Eut h of a celed 20.00 acre tract aa clotcrllld rn 
Document No. 2018080018)&, Offldll PUblC Recordt, Comll County, rexes, and b""8 tit• Southwest 
comer of tho heNln deKrlbed trtctJ . . 

. THENCl ~Iona tlia lett IJne of '''d etlled ~0.00 acrea, N ta•20'58• We dr.tance of 101.11 teat to a 1/2'' 
Iron pin found for the most NortherlV comer of •Id called ZOJ>O ICl8J, •ncl Mina the Northwttt comer 
of the heNln described tract; 

THINCI atons the.North Ina of efont""ntlQnld caled 158.6 tcraa and tht South lint of• cehd 278;85 
ecres of land• desc:rtbtd '1 OoCu•ent NO. ~008022040, Official Pubic Recordt, Comal County, T-., 
N Gne'19' lat I Cllsttnce of 4.06M'ttoa11t• 1ron pm found for an ana1e point; 

THENCE contln .. na elona 1ht North ftne of •Id 1SU •CfW anct the South lln• of tald 178.85 acN trtct, 
N arU'sa" E et • distance of 1,086.98 fe• to the POINT OF BEGINNING and conbtlnlnl 2.479 ~"' 
land rn comet County, T•• ---

. ··;-. 
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.. 

8earl"8t ll'8 baled upon the Texu Coordinate System, South Centnl Zone (4204), NAO 83, 

Surveyed this tM 28th day of october 2015. 
Rt¥118d: November21, 2028 atencl West boundary to adlolner 
Revlstd: Otctmb.,. 2, 2021 Daarlna 

Refere~t UVIY of ••kl 2A79 tract of 1end.,,...... this samo date. 0W .~---- · 
~b 

. Rqlttertd Pror.toml Lend Sumyor No. 6149 

.......,,..~,o.au'ltAt•°"JDMIHtMIWIJ 
UHN4MNA7fadOll 
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Mms AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION ' 
FOR A 0.231 ACRE TRACT OF LAND-TRACT 2 

Belna Tract 2, a 0.231 acre tract of land out of the J. Henderson Survey No. 46, Abstract No. 254, O>mal 
County, Texas, belns a portion of a called 2A79 acre tract described In Document No. 201906001259, 
Offlcfal Publlc Records, Comal County, Texas, said Tract 2 being more partlQJlarly desctlbed as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 112• Iron pin (with cap stamped *HMT') found ln the South llne of a. taRed 57 .561 acre 
tract recorded In Document No. 201406001940, Offlclal Public Records., Comal County, Texas and being 
the North comer of a caHed 20.0 acre tract, described In Do<:ument No. 201606001826, Offldal Public 
Rec:ort!s, Comal County, Texas, same being the Northwest corner of said 2.479 acre tract and the herein 
described tract; 

THENCE with the common line of said 2.479 acre tract, said 57 561 acre tract, and the herein described 
tract, the following 2 calls: 

1. N 69926'35# E a distance of 4.06 feet to a 112• Iron pin found; 
2. N 89.25'32" E a distance of 100.02. feet to a p0tnt. for the Northeast comer of the herein 

described tract; 

THENCE across said 2.479 acre tract, S 09•43'04" E a distance of 101.27 feet to a point for the $0Utheast 
comer of the henm d'8Crfbecl tfact and being ln the South line of said 2A79 acre tract, common with 
the North llne of a called 32.08 acre tract, recorded In DocUment No. 201706041613, Offldal Public 
Records, Comal County, Texas; 

THENCE alona said common Hne, s 89•2s'32" W a distance of 97 57 feet to a 112• Iron pin {with cap 
stamped "HMr') found In the East line of said 20.0 acre tract and being the Southwest comer of saJd 
2.479 acre tract and the herein descrtbed tract; 

THENCE alona the West llne of said 2.479 acre tract common With the East tine of said 20.0 acre tract 
and the herein described tract, N 13.20'53,. W a dlstanefll of 101.11 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING 
and containing a 0.231 acre t,_ct of land in QJmal O.unty, Texas. 

Bearlnss shown hereon are based on the Texas Coordinate System, South Central Zone (4204), NAO 83. 

Prepared this the. 1st day of April, 2019. 

Reference exhibit of said 0.231 acre tract prepared thfs same date. 

Dougie~~ 
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 6149 

Pap1of1 
Job No. 18-1046 
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METF.S AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 
FOR A 0.039 ACRE TRACT OF LAND-TRACT 3 

Bein& Tract 3, a 0.039 acre tract of land out of the J. Henderson Survey No. 46, Abstract No. 254, Comal 
County, Texas, being a portion of a called 2.479 acre tract, described In Document No. 201906001259, 
Official PUbHc Records, Comat County, Texas, said Tract 3 being more partlcularty described as follows: 

. BEGINNING at a point for the Northwest comer of a called 28.7 acre tract, described In Document No. 
201406006769, Offldal Public Records, Comal County, Texas, same being the Northeast comer of said 
2.479 acre tract and the Northeast comer of the herein described tract and the South line of a caUe~ 
57.561 acre tract, described In Docwnept No. 201406001940, Official Pubffc Records, Comal County, 
Texas, from which a l./2" Iron plri found bears N 10•40'36" W a distance of 0.37 feeti 

THENCE wJth the common llne of said 2.479 acre tract, said 28.7 acre tract and the herein described 
tract, s or44'38" E a distance of 100.02 feat to a mag nail In rock found for the Southeast corner of said 
2.479 acre tract and the Southeast comer of the herein described tract, same being the Northeast 
oorner of the remainder of a called 32.08 acre tract, described In Document No. 201706041613, Official 
Public Records, Comal County, Texas; 

ntENCE with the common line of said 2.479 acre tract and said remainder of 32.08 acre tract, 
South a9•2s'32" West a distance of 16.87 feet to a point for the Southwest comer of the herein 
described tract; 

THENCE across said 2.479 acre tract, North 01 •44-'38" West a distance of 100.02 feet to a point In the 
North Hne of said 2.479 acre tract, same being the South tine of said 57.561 acre tract, for the Northwest 
corner of the herein described tract; 

THENCE with the common One of said 2.479 acr" tract, the herein described tract and said 57 .561 acre 
tract, N ag-25'32" E a distance of 16.87 feet. to tM POINT OF BEGINNING and ~ntalnlng a 0.039 acre 
tract of land in Comal County, Texas. 

Bearings shown hereon are based on the Texas Coordinate System, South Central Zone (4204), NAO 83. 

Prepared this the 1st day of AprH, 2019. 
Revised: April 10, 2019 Widen Tract 3 and Tract 4 

Reference exhibit of said 0.039 acre tract prepared this same -~ate. 

. ....... 
. . 
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EXHIBIT c.2J 
METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 

FOR EASEMENT 6 
A 0.250 acre -10 FEET WATERLINE EASEMENT 

Being Easement 6, a 0.250 acre-10 feet Waterllne Easement, out of the James Henderson Survey No. 461 

Abstract No. 2S4, Comal' County, Texas, •nd being a portion of e called 2.479 .. acre traet recorded In 
Document No; 201906001259, Official Publlc Records, Comal County, Texas, said 0.250 acre 10 feet wide 
Watertlne Easement belna more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 112• Iron pin (With cap .stamped "HMT") found for the North corner of a called 20.0 acre 
tract recorded In Document No. 201606001826, Offlclal ·Publlc Records, Comal County, Te>ms and being 

. the Northwest corner of said 2A79 ~ere tract, also being In the South Une of a called 57.561 acre tract, 
recorded in Document. No. 201406001940, O~I Pubflc Records, Comal County, Texas; 

THENCE along North line of said 2A79 acre tract common with the sOutherly line of said 57.561 acre 
tract, the following two (2) calls: 

· 1. North 6!r26'35"' East a distance of 4.06 feet to 112• Iron pin found for an angle point Jn the safd 
. common llne; 

2. North s9•2s'32" East a distance of 1086.33 feet to a point for the Northeast corner of said 2.479 
acre tract and being the Northwest comer of a called 28.71 aae tract recorded In Document No. 
201406029626, Official Public Records, r.omal County, Texas, from which a 1/2'1 Iron pin found 
bears North 70.40'36• W a distance of 0.37 feet; 

THENCE departing said common fine South 01•44•33• East a distance of 10.00 to a point for a corner .. 
ftom which a /2" Iron pin fQund for the Southeast comer of said 2.479 acre tract bears south 01•441sr 
East, a distance of 90.02 feet; 

THENCE along a line 10.00 fee\ South of and parallel to the North line of said 2.479 acre tract, 
South 99•25•32" West, a distance of 1084.78 feet to an angle point; 

THENCE South 59•26'19" West a distance of 3.54 feet to a potnt for the Sou.thwest comer of the herein 
described Easement 6, a 0.250 acre 10 feet wide Waterline Easement, and being in the Westerly Une of 
said 2.479 acre tract common wtth the Easterly line of the aforementioned 20.00 acre tract; 

THENCE along said common fine North ts• 20' 53" West, a distance of 10.08 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING and oontalnlng 0.250 acre of land In Comal County, Texas. 

Beartnss shown hereon are based on the Texas Coordinate System, ~th Central zone (4204), NAO 83. 
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Prepared this 1st day of Aprl~ 2019. 

Reference Exhibit of said Easement 6, 0.250 acre 10 feet Wide Easement prepared ~Is ~me date. 

~~ 
- . · ··~ .. . 

_. . . .. . · ... . 
~ .... · . 

Douglas B. Cot~ · · · ' 
Resfstered Professional Land surveyor No. 6149 · · ·.: 

_:;. _:~ 

S:\IPiojecll\ITide~ J~ ·ConMl\32.0I· J2Q ........... Deln\ 
lS.1046 W...._&lMul ~J G.2SOIG 10'Wl.B-6MB·Jl·I046.Aloas 
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AFFIDAVIT TO THE PUBLIC 

THE COUNTY OF COMAL STATE OF TEXAS 
AFFIDAVIT According to Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage (OSSFs) 
Facilities, this document is filed in the Deed Records of Comal County, Texas. I The Texas Health and 
Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (commission) to 
regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSFs). Additionally, the Texas Water Code (TWC), §5.012 and 
§5.013, gives the commission primary responsibility for implementing the laws of the State of Texas 
relating to water and adopting rules necessary to carry out its powers and duties under the TWC. The 
commission, under the authority of the TWC and the Texas Health and Safety Code, requires owners 
to provide notice to the public that certain types of OSSFs are located on specific pieces of property. 
To achieve this notice, the commission requires a recorded affidavit. Additionally, the owner must 
provide proof of the recording to the OSSF permitting authority. This recorded affidavit is not a 
representation or warranty by the commission of the suitability of this OSSF, nor does it constitute 
any guarantee by the commission that the appropriate OSSF was installed. II An OSSF requiring a 
maintenance contract, according to 30 Texas Administrative Code §285.91(12) will be installed on the ~ 

!!J property described as (insert legal description): (2) tl ,. }Jtl 5 vQ..-1../b J..~t!N.DfO.SOIJ ,SLJ :J a c.., 'tl:/JJJ 

, ,l~i © ~ -l.J11 5 u Q-'1'=> J Hf.It o,:a..so,(/. J.¥, ~.:iqltL - 4-:)o"t Sua. -'1s- GCAJ?l/"1~ 
The property is owned by (insert owner's full name) ry ~ -L.>11 SvP-.,'1f:, J_#f'CiOmo.v • 03'l fl.C.. '1J.=11'1.I 

I w i & i e J I re ~J LL C eJ A-36'1.sfl()., -'tS- (;c:JctvM~s • ovt& Cf1 ff'~f 
This OSSF shall be covered by a continuous service policy for the first two years. After the initial two 
year service policy, the owner of an aerobic treatment system for a single family residence shall either 
obtain a maintenance contract within 30 days or maintain the system as prescribed by law. Upon sale 
or transfer of the above-described property, the permit for the OSSF shall be transferred to the buyer 
or new owner. A copy of the planning materials for the OSSF may be obtained from the Comal 
County Public Health Department. 

WITNESS BY HAND(S) ON THIS 3t'J 

[) ' Cru'( IJ-eNv !r>ia'-'5 ( ~S. Aid ffwner(s) signature(s)) 

SWORNTOANDSUBSCRIB ()~ DAYOF ~ • Z...2f 

Notary's Signature: Notary Public, State of 
Texas 

My Commission Expires: ___ (:)_~_ .. ->-----~-· -~----~~)-.___ 



EXHIBIT OF 
BEING A 13.27 ACRE TRACT OF LAND OUT OF THE JAMES HENDERSON 

SURVEY NO. '46, ABSTRACT NO, 25-4. COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS, ANO 
BEING COMPRISED Of A PORTION Of A CALLED 28. 71 ACRES, 
DESCRl!ED IN DOCUMENT NO. 201406029626, A PORTION OF A 
CALLEO 0.547 ACRE, TRACT 4, RECORDED IN DOCUl.ENT NO. 
201906017172, All OF A CALLEO O.o39 ACRE TRACT, TRACT 3, 
RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 2tl19060017173 NID ALL Of A 

CALLED 0.044 ACRE TRIANGLE TRACT RECORDED IN DOCUIENT 
NO. ~424, ALL RECORDED IN THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC 

RECORDS, COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS. 
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Notice of confidentiality rights: If you are a natural person, you may remove or strike any 
or all of the following information from any instrument that transfers an interest in real 
property before it is filed for record in the public records: your Social Security number or 
your driver's licenst number. 

Special Warranty Deed 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF COMAL 

Date: H Pc{ Ill, ao192019 

Gran tor: Phyllis R. Dean 

§ 

§ 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

Grantor's Mailing Address: 1263 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas 78070 

Grantee: Twisted Tree, LLC 

Grantee's Mailing Address: 1282 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas 78070 

Consideration: The exchange of property, title to which is accepted by Grantor the same as if the 
consideration represented by the exchange were paid in cash. There is no lien, either expressed 
or implied, created by the exchange of property. 

Property (including any improvements): See Attached Exhibits A and B, which are 
incorporated herein for all purposes. 

Reservations from Conveyance: None. 

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty: All presently recorded restrictions, reservations, 
easements, covenants and conditions that affect the property and taxes for the current year, the 
payment of which Grantee assumes. 

Gran.tor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the 
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, 
together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have 
and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors,. and assigns forever. Grantor binds 
Grantor and Gran.tor's heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the 
Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns against every person 
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof when the claim is by, 
through, or under Grantor but not otherwise, except as to the Reservations from Conveyance and 
the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty. 
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When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural . 

TIIB STATE OF 1EXAiS • 
COUNTY OF ~~ _ • 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this die }1_ day of 
M 4; . 2019, by Phyllis a. Dean. 

After Recording Return To: 
Kristen Quinney Porter, LLC 
P.O. Box 312643 
New Braunfels, Texas 78131-2643 

NOT 
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POOR QUALITY 

'4ioN.~-~. 
,.. "'"~·ix 1'130 
~ .... ,., ....... 
1IPlS RIM .10ls3tao 

12:~hibd~ A 
METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 

FOR A 1.662 ACRE TRACT OF LAND-TRACT 1 

Being Tract 1, a 1.662 acre ~tact of land out of the J. Henderson Survey No. 46, Abstract No. 254, Comal 
County, Texas, belnl a portion of the remainder of a called 32.08 aae tract, described In Document No. 
201706041613, Offtclal Public Records, Comal County, Texas, said Tract 1 belna more particularly 
described as follows: · 

BEGINNING at a 1/2" Iron pin (with cap stamped "'HMT") found in the East line of a called 20.0 acre tract, 
described In Dott.1ment No. 201606001826, Official Public Records, Comal County, Texas, for the 
Southwest comer of a called 2.479 acre tract of land, described In DocUment No. 201906001259, Official 
Public Records, Comal County; TeX&St same being the Northwest corner of said remainder 32.08 aae 
tract and the herein described tract; 

THENCE with the common One of said 2.479 acre tract, said remainder of 32.08 acre tract, N 89925'32» E 
a distance of 97 .57 feet to a point for the Northeast corner of the herefn described tract; 

THENCE across said remainder of 32.08 acres, S O!r43'04"E a distance of 1502.76 feet to a 112• Iron pin 
(with cap stamped "HMT"') found In the North llne of Lot 21, Coyote Ridge Unit 2, recorded In Volume 
11, Pase 386, Map and Plat Records, Comal County, Texas, for the Southwest. comer of said remainder 
of 32.08 acres, same being the Southeast corner of said 20.0 acres, the South corner of the herein 
described tract; . 

THENCE with the common ltne of said remainder of .S2.08 acres, the said 20.0 acre tract, N 13~0'53" W 
a distance of 1521.32 feet to the POINT OF MGINNING and cont•lnlns a 1.662 acre tract of land In 
Comal County, Texas. 

Bearings shown hereon are based on the Texas Coordinate System, SOUth Central zone (4204),: NAO 83. 

Prepared this the 1st day of Aprn, 2019. 

Reference exhibit of said 1.662 acre tract prepared this same date. 

Cb-f=& d--· 
oousias e. eottre 
Registered Professtonal Land Surveyor No. 6149 

~~--~-126'!.Aprbvlllo-~ '\ 
ll-0442 LlllclSwlp BND~JlM'ho b'llot l.docx · • 
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POOR QUALITY 

. UJl .. I 

. •SVIMMNI 

410 H. $Quin Ave • 
~~~II, l)(-'1$.190 
~&.(:QM. 
~S$ • f~fU..9'$G 
llPlS FIRM lOl.S!N"Oo 

~kt'oltB 
METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 

FOR A O.SA7 ACRE TRACT OF LAND- TRACT 4 

Bel111Tract4, a 0.547 acre tract of land out of the J. Henderson survey No. 46, Abstract No. 254, Comal 
County, Texas, being a portion of the remainder of a called 32.08 acre tract, described in Doctment No. 
201706041613, Offlclal Public Records, Comal County, Texas, said Tract 4 being more partlcul~rly 
descr1bed as follows: 

BEGINNING at a mag naU In rock found for the Southeast corner of a called 2.479 acre tract, described In 
Document No. 201906001259, Official Public Records, Comal County, Te>CIS, same belnt the Northeast 
CO'rner of said remainder of 32.08 acre tract and the herein described tract; 

THENCE with the East line of said remainder of 32.08 atre tract and the herein described tract, comm<m · 
with the West line of said 28.7 acre tract; South 01•44'38" East a distance of 1412.86 feet to a 1/2" Iron 
pin (w/ cap stamped •kSC 596C1') found for an Interior comer of said remainder of 32.08 acre tract and 
the Southeast corner of the herein described tract; 

THENCE across said remainder of 32.08 acre tract the following 2 caHs: 

1. South 88-07'18" West a distance of 16.87 feet to a point for the Southwest corner of the 
herein described tract; 

2. North 01 •.w3s• W"st a distance of 1413.25 to a point for the Northwe$t corner of the . 
herein described tract and being In the South fin~ of said 2.479 acre tract common wfth the 
North llne of said 32.08 acre tract; 

THENCE along said common llne, North a9·2~'32"'East a distance of 16.87 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING and containing a 0.547 acre tract of land In Comal County, Texas. 

Bearings shown hereon are based on the Texas Coordinate System, South Central Zone (4204), NAO 83.. 

Prepared this the 1st day o1 AprU, 2019. 
Revised: April 10, 2019 Widen Tract 3 and Tract 4. 

Reference exhibit of said 0.547 acre tract prepared this same date. 

<04 . f) cJt--
Douslas B. eottie 
Registered Professlonal Land Surveyor No. 6149 

S~~an.IllDQ ·Comd32.0l-1261 Aaaifavl&o-Deaa\ 
lt.o442 Luci Swlp BND'NttB\HcaderM& J 0.547•1nlct 4.domt 
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Notice of confidentiality rights: If you are a natural person, you may remove or 
strike any or all of the following lnfonnatlon from any instrument that transfers 
and interest in real property before it Is filed for record in the public records: your 
Social Security number or your driver's license number. 

Special Warranty Deed from Gary Dean and Glenda L. Dean to Twisted Tree, LLC. 

Date: '2012 

Grantor: GARY DEAN, joined herein by GLENDA L. DEAN, pro forma 

Grantor's Mailing Address: 1290 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas 
78070 

Grantee: lWISTED TREE, LLC 

Grantee's Malling Address: 1282 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas 
78070 

Consideration: TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. 

Property: (Including any improvements): 

All that certain 13.49 acres of land, out of the 3.800 acre tract described in the 
deed from Phyllis R. Dean to Gary Dean recorded under Document No. 
201206008846, in the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, and out 
of the 106. 9 acre tract described as Tract One in the deed from Gary A. Dean 
and Phyllis R. Dean to Gary A. Dean recorded under Document No. 
200806004327, in the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, in the 
Gordon Jennings Survey No. 45, A-304 and the James Henderson Survey No. 
46, A-254, Comal County, Texas, and more particularly described by metes and 
bounds as follows: (All bearings are based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate 
System, South Central Zone} 

BEGINNING at a %" iron rod found for the northeast corner of the 0.3743 acre 
trad described in the deed from Gary Dean, et ux to Phyllis R. Dean recorded 
under Document No. 201206008845, in the Official Public Records of Comal 
County, Texas, common to the southeast corner of the herein described tract, in 
the west line of Agaritaville Subdivision according to the plat thereof recorded 
under Document No. 201106044755, in the Map and Plat Records of Comal 
County, Texas; 

THENCE South 87°53'03" West - 522.11 ', along the north line of said 0.3743 
acre tract, at 286.45' passing a %" iron rod found for the northwest comer of said 
0.37 43 acre tract, common to the southeast comer of aforesaid 3.800 acre tract 



and the most easterly northeast comer of the 11 .19 acre tract described as Tract 
One in the deed from Gary A. Dean a/k/a Gary Dean and Glenda L. Dean to 
Phyllis R. Dean recorded under Document No. 200806004326, in the Official 
Public Records of Comal County, Texas, continuing along the north line of said 
11.19 acre tract, common to the south line of said 3.800 acre tract, to a Yz" iron 
rod found for the southwest comer of said 3.800 acre tract, common to the 
southwest corner of the herein described tract; 

THENCE North 00°55'51" West - 941 .84' (Basis of Bearings), along a west line 
of said 3.800 acre trad, to a %. iron rod found for an angle corner of said 3.800 
acre tract, common to the northwest comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE North 89°04'09" East - 632.91 ', departing said west line, across said 
3.800 acre tract and aforesaid 106.9 acre tract to a w· iron rod set for the 
northeast comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE continuing across said 106.9 acre tract the following three (3) courses 
and distances: 

1. South 06°47'05" East- 360.09' to a W' iron rod set for an angle comer of the 
herein described tract; 

2. South 08°03'50n West - 339.90' to a %" iron rod set for an angle comer of the 
herein described tract; 

3. South 18°05' 13· West - 167 .22' to a Yz" iron rod found in the west line of 
aforesaid Agaritaville Subdivision for a point on a curve to the left, having a 
central angle of 16°25'37", a radius of 310.00', and from which point the 
center of the circle of said curve bears South 55°51'47• East; 

THENCE along said curve to the left, along said west line, in a southwesterly 
direction, and arc distance of 88.88' to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein 
described tract and containing 13.49 acres of land. 

A copy of the survey of the 13.49 acres is attached hereto as Exhibit A 

Reservations from Conveyance: None 

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty: All presently recorded restrictions, 
reservations, easements, covenants and conditions that affed the property and are 
currently in existence, and taxes for the year 2012, the payment of which Grantee 
assumes. 

These exceptions do not constitute an acknowledgement of the existence or viability of 
any of the foregoing, nor a ratification, adoption or reviver of any expired or terminated 
interest. 

Grantor, for the Consideration and ·subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and 
2 



the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the 
Property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way 
belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee1s heirs, successors, and 
assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant 
and forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, 
successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to daim 
the same or any part thereof when the claim is by, through, or under Granter but not 
otherwise, except as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to 
Conveyance and Warranty. 

When the context requires, singular no and pronouns include the plural. 

THE STATE~~ * 
COUNTY OF~~ * 

!\Jl This ~ment was acknowledged before me on this the~ay of 
µJO ye~ , 2012, by GARY DEA . 

i &:':·~ KIMBERLY DAWN FAVOR 
!~W\ Notarv Public. State of Texas 
! ~ .. ~.! ! My Commission Expires 
\:J!~;;;{~~ September 30, 2014 ,,,,., ..... ,'f' 

THE STATE OF({~ * 
COUNTY OF U~ * 

~This !pstrument was acknowledged before me on this the ~ay of 
_lDClY~ I 2012, by GLENDA L. EA . 

.&~m~~ KIMBERLY. DAWN FAVOR 
I~~· ··~\ Notary Pubhc. State of Texas 
\.;;. {J My Commission Expires 
~t~f~,~ September 30, 2014 

1 

3 



AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 
KIESLING, PORTER, KIESLING & FREE, P.C. 
P. 0. Box 311686 
New Braunfels, TX 78131-1686 

4 
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Notice of confidentiality rights: If you are a natural person, you may remove or 
strike any or all of the following information from any instrument that transfers 
and interest in real property before it is filed for record in the public records: your 
Social Security number or your driver's license number. 

Special Warranty Deed from Gary Dean and Glenda L. Dean to Twisted Tree, LLC. 

Date: ·r-t .......... .:eb~. --' ~---' 2014 

Grantor: GARY DEAN, joined herein by GLENDA L. DEAN, proforma 

Grantor's Mailing Address: 1290 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas 
78070 

Grantee: TWISTED TREE, LLC 

Grantee's Mailing Address: 1282 Agaritaville , Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas 
78070 

Consideration: TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. 

Property: (including any improvements): Being a 10.21 acre tract of land out of the 
J. Henderson Survey No. 46, Abstract No. 254, and the G. Jennings Survey No. 45, 
Abstract No. 304, Comal County, Texas, being a portion of a tract of land called 3.800 
acres described in Document No. 201206008846, and a portion of a tract of land called 
106.9 acres described in Document No. 200806004327, all of the Official Public 
Records, Comal County, Texas, said 10.21 acre tract of land being more particularly 
described as follows: 

BEGINNING at 1 /2" iron pin (with cap stamped "KSC") found for the Northeasterly 
corner of a called 13.49 acre tract described in Document No. 201206011063, Official 
Public Records, Comal County, Texas, common with the Southeast corner of this herein 
described 10.21 acre tract; 

THENCE S 89°25'35" W along the Northerly line of said 13.49 acre tract, passing at a 
distance of 632.68 feet a 1 /2" iron pin (with cap stamped "KSC") found for the 
Northwesterly corner of said 13.49 acre tract, common with a Northeasterly corner of a 
called 158.6 acre tract described in Document No. 200806004327, Official Public 
Records, Comal County, Texas, continuing along a Northerly line of said 158.6 acre 
tract, in all a total distance of 750.09 feet to a 1 /2" (with cap stamped "KSC") found for 
an interior corner of said 158.6 acre tract, common with the Southwesterly corner of this 
herein described 10.21 acre tract; 
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THENCE along the Easterly line of said 158.6 acre tract, common with the Westerly line 
of said 3.800 acre tract, and this herein described 10.21 acre tract, N 00°37'13" W a 
distance of 567.14 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped "HMT") set in the Southerly 
line of a called 178.85 acre tract described in Document No. 201006022040, Official 
Public Records, Comal County, Texas, for the Northeasterly corner of said 158.6 acre 
tract, common with the Northwesterly corner of said 3.800 acre tract, and this herein 
described 10.21 acre tract; 

THENCE along the Southerly line of said 178.85 acre tract, common with the Northerly 
line of said 3.800 acre tract, and said 106.9 acre tract, N 89°25112" E, passing at a 
distance of 13.22 feet a 1 /2" iron pin (with cap stamped "KSC") found for the 
Northeasterly comer of said 3.800 acre tract, and the Northwesterly corner of said 106.9 
acre tract, continuing in all a total distance of 895.18 feet to a 1 /2" iron pin (with cap 
stamped "HMT") set for a Northeasterly comer of this herein described 10.21 acre tract, 
from which a 1/2" iron pin found for the Northeast corner of said 106.9 acre tract, and 
the Southeast corner of said 178.85 acre tract bears, S 89°25112" E a distance of 
2356. 14 feet; 

THENCE across said 106.9 acre tract, the following four (4) calls: 

1. S 34 °28108" W a distance of 91 .72 feet to a 1 /2" iron pin (with cap stamped 
"HMT") set for a corner; 

2. S 20°12'45" W a distance of 154.47 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped 
"HMT") set for a corner; 

3. S 17°01 '53" W a distance of 151 .04 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped 
"HMT') set for a corner; 

4. S 02°58'23 11 E a distance of 203.93 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and 
containing 10.21 acres of land in Comal County, Texas. 

Bearings are based upon the Texas Coordinate System, South Central Zone (4204), 
NAO 83. 

Surveyed this the 19th day of August, 2013. 

Reference survey of said 10.21 acre tract of land prepared this same date. 

Reservations from Conveyance: None 

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty: All presently recorded restrictions, 
reservations, easements, covenants and conditions that affect the property and are 
currently in existence, and taxes for the year 2014, the payment of which Grantee 
assumes. 
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These exceptions do not constitute an acknowledgement of the existence or viability of 
any of the foregoing, nor a ratification, adoption or reviver of any expired or terminated 
interest. 

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and 
the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the 
Property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way 
belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and 
assigns forever. Granter binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant 
and forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, 
successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim 
the same or any part thereof when the claim is by, through, or under Granter but not 
otherwise, except as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to 
Conveyance and Warranty. 

When the context requires, singular nou and pronouns include the plural. 

THE STATE OFfieXA~ 
COUNTY OF~~""~.¥ .... .....,tt.._.~~--

* 
* 

J2_ day of 'Q;t.~nstrument was acknowledged before 
- I 2014, by GARY DEAN. 

?--

/Y ''"''"" ~~~~~.'~~;:,~ KIMBERLY DAWN FAVOR 
r':~~~\ Notary Public, State of Tues 
~i.~1..-! My Commission Expires 
~,,,ti,t.f.~~··" Septembtr 30, 20U 
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THE STATE OF~XAS ~ * 
COUNTY OF ~~ * 

f?ish instrument was acknowledged before me on this the k day of 
_ _....,j::i..__...._ ______ , 2014, by GLENDA L. DEA . 

,,1111111,, 
~-:~~~.Y ~~~,,,. KIMBERLY DAWN FAVOR 1 !,.:' "'."\ Notary Public, State of Texas 
~;;. .·~i My Commiss ion Expires 
~~~tit~~--- Septtmt>tr 30 , 2014 ' 

--1-

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 
KRISTEN QUINNEY PORTER, LLC . 
P. 0 . Box 312643 
New Braunfels, TX 78131 -1686 

4 

Filed and Recorded 
orr1cial Public Records 
Joy Streater , County Clerk 
Comal County , Te~as 

03/03/2014 01 :52 .03 PM 
CASHFOUR 4 Page (s) 
201406006769 

rabbjr
Void

rabbjr
Void



1111111111111111111111111111111111111 
201_4_06004176 _ 0m11~4 ~0L3LPM _ 1/ 5 __ _ 

Notice of conldentiallty ripta: If you are a natural person, you may remove or strike any 
or all of the followln1 Information from any instrument that tnnsfen an Interest In real 
property before it Is Bled for record In die pubic records: your Sodal Security number or 
your driver's license n•mber. 

General Warranty Deed ~ ~ TIIESTATEOFTEXAS t 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PimSENTS: 

COUNTY OF COMAL f 

Effective Date: 1/1/rl '2014 

Grantor: PHYLLIS RENE DEAN, a single lady and HEIDI HUFFMAN STETSON, a married 
lady, out of her sole and separate property. 

Grantor's Mailing Address: c/o 171 Ottie and Alfred Land, Spring Branch, Comal County, 
Texas 78070 

Grantee: Twisted Tree, LLC, a Texas limited liability company 

Grantee's Mailing Address: 1290 Agaritavillc, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas 78070 

Consideration: Ten Dollars and other good and valuable consideration 

Property (including any improvements): Being a 5.00 acre tract of land out of the J. Henderson 
Survey No. 46, Abstract No. 254, Comal County, Texas, and being a portion of the remainder of 
a tract of land called 158.6 acres, described in Document No. 200806004327, Official Public 
Records, Comal County, Texas, said 5.00 acre tract of land being more particularly described on 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated for all purposes. 

Reservations from Conveyance: None 

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty: Any and all restrictions, exceptions, reservations, 
covenants, conditions and easements, if any, relating to the bereinabove described; and taxes for 
2014, which Grantee assumes and agrees to pay. 

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the 
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, 
together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have 
and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee' s heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds 
Grantor and Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the 
Property to Grantee and Orantee' s heirs, successors, and assigns against every person 
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same -or any part thereof, except as to the 
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Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty. 

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. 

THE STATE OF TEXAS • 
COUNTY OF {jJhlqJ • 

:7-!_This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the L 
t:f!1!.ff/4t:f , 2014, by PHYWS RENE DEAN. 

day of 

~·''///i ~· 1~· - · ~ N~oryPubttc . ~o~of~xos ~~~~~~~~~~~~~---~~~ 
n~r: ·'l'.!::p RYAN GRIFFIN . 

~ J ,, .~ My Commission Expires. N Y C, ST AJf OF TEXAS 
, 1,~. July 19, 2011 No ry's Name Printed: J::.){IVl Wf 0_'1 

My Commi~ion Expires: ___ f2..._.2_.,.Zlfl .......... _W--+->------
;J DtL, 

~~~FOF !hf#£ • 
• 

the ~ day of 

PREPARED IN TIIE lA W OFFICE OF: 
Kristen Quinney Porter, LLC 
P.O. Box 312643 
New Braunfels, Texas 78131-2643 
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EXHIBIT A Page 1 of 3 

410 N. Seguin Aw. 
N-., lr..vnte6s. TX 711 JO 
HMTNB.COM 
l>O.tJU.555 • FAX: IJCl.525.1556 
TIPE"FIRM F-lOHl 

METB_'MD IOUNOS ~Pnotr 
FORA 

5.00 ACM TRACT' OF LANO 

'**I ., UIO acre tr.Ct.of llnd out of the J. Henderson Survey ~- 4', Abltrltt NO: 254, Comal County, 
Tau, Ind INllftl 1 portion f!I .,_ "~lncler of a wet of lal'Mt a11ect 151.& .acres, ·delcrtbed In.Document. 
No. 2CmO&OCMl27, Offfclll PUbHc Rlcords, Camel County, Teas, said 5.00 ecre trect of land belrw more 
-~rfy~a.l.11 follows: 

llCINNING at ·112• Iron pin found In 1 Northerty line of a called U.19 KN tract dlllcrtbed. tn Daa.nent 
No. mmomcMIH, Ofldlll Publlc Rtimrds, Comlf Courity, Tem;lor ·the SOutheasterty comer of Aid 
remln*rof 1 caHed Ul.6.,. trlCt, common~ the so~ c_orner of a olled.U.49 ~ trect 
~- In Document No. 20120&0110&3~ Ofllciat Public Record5, com.I County, Texas, for ihe 
Southnst mmer of this her9ln 5.00 acre trKt; 

THENCE llOrW the SOutherty UM af Slid rerulnder al a calecl 158.6· acre~ .common with the 
Northerly 111'.'9 of llld 11.19'1.ae trlCUhe followfftc twD (2) calls: 

1. s 1r1•'2r w • distance of 49.AJ teet to • i/2" 1ron p1n Cwith C!IP stamped ·Hur) set tor • 
comer, . 

2. S U-15'22• W • distance of W.34 feet to• 'J/2" iron pin (with cap amped "~lset for the 
Saulhwest mmer of tHs heretn 5.00 acre net; · 

THENCE •crou uld remainder of a calecH5LI acre trllCt, N 01 •4'1W w·. dlltlnce of 151.1.lO feet co 1 

J,fr llon pin (wtthap amped •HMr) ~ ~ ~ fb111edy Une.of 11• ,_,.lnder of I .called 151.6 .acre 
net, common wllh tt. Southefl¥ llnl of the remllnder of a called 171.15 acre trKt clncrtbed In 
Document No. 20100&022040, Offlclal Public Records. Comal COUnty, Tem, for the NorthWUt•rty 
comer of this heretn. delcribed s.oo Kn! tract; 

lHENa llofW 111d common· Rne, N lr25'5r E a distance of 16.10 feet to a lJ2• Iron pin (with cap 
stamped •HM"r9) set for the Nortt.emerty comer of Slld remander d 1 e1lled 158.61Ge 1rKt, mmmon 
with· the Nonhwest9fly comer of the-remainder of 1 mled 10&.9 me v.d·dncl'.t._. In Document No. 
2oom&D04327, Ofndal Public Rsonls, COmal .County, Texas, for ·• Northemterty comer of this heretn 
s.oo acre tract; 

THENCE •Iona the common line of Aid 151.6 and said 106.9 acre u.ct, the tollowl,. two (~)calls: 

1. s 00-.17'W. Ea clltance of 567.14 feet to a 1/Z~ Iron pin found for mn lncertor comer of 'this 
herein s.oo 1ere uact 

2. N 89932'1 r E a distance of 117.08 ffft to a 1/2" Iron plft foun4 for the.Northwat comer of the 
.to,.,.ntiQned .UAI .ae tract_ for •n Eutefly comer of this '-nlin S.OD -=ns tract · 
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I 

EXHIBIT •A - Page 2 of 3 

THENCE •Ions the Westerly llne of said 13.49 we met, S 00-34'25• E • distance of 941.14 feet to the 
POINT OF BEGINNING 1nd contlllnl• 5.00 acres of't.nd In Comal County, Tex.as. 

ae.tnp ate based upon Texas Coordinate~ South c.ntrat·Zone (4204), NAO 83 

Surveyect.tNs the.30th diV oUep&ember, 2013 • 

. ark F·. eonaan 
-- Reilttered Professlonat Land Survevot No. 6342 

rabbjr
Void

rabbjr
Void



EXHIBIT A - Page 3 of 3 

BEING 5.00 ACRES OUT a; 1HE J. HENDERSON SUR'£1 NO. 48, 
ABSTRACT ·No. ™· COMAL COUNTY, TE>CAS, :B£1NC A PORTION . 
OF 1).4£ ROIAINDER Of A CAU.£D 151.8 ACRE TRACT OESCRl8£D 
lN DOCUMENT NO. 200808004J27. OFFlOAL PUBLIC RECOROS. 
COMAL COUNTY. TE°XAS. 

lm a.cit .. ~ ll1NGUT - 111111"1 OI' A 11U 9G1tT 
- ............ "°" ~- ,. 1IU llMDt 1ID mRC'T on9t IM,_ tll .... IUOI M ~ ....... MSW8Gl9 • 
01191 .., fi7MV'Ct 'llAf"MY tnfCT ... ...,., 

- ......... - ·MD OM 1IC tlJClll a.-.. MD. 
- ml1l.M;. ....... ti 

AQIAINO£A OF A 
CM.L.£0 17&85 AC. 

JAMES MA 1ER • 8AU81 MA 'f(R 
20100I0221k0 

O.P Jt.C.C. T. 

~ 
o-m vr'-"-W/ A 

P\MIC W ITAlll'llt ...,­...... ,,,. _.,. 
GP.AC.C.T. • ClmaM. .....: ..-., t6 

· em• aurn. 1IDIQ 
-.o.a. • ....,. . ....... 

t 
stAl:.E: ··-·· 

------ ------ ------....------- ---· 

REMAl"IOll't OF A 
CAU.tD 158.G AC. 
PHYU.15 ll otAN 

2.00806004327 
O.P ..A.C.C. T. 

- -~ saais'22-W 
CM.U:O 11.\9 i\C. 123.34' 
PH'tUJS R. DEAN 

ZOOIO&OOUM sart 4•za•w 
O.P.A C.C. T. 

4904
$ 

HMT 

RCMAINO£R OF A 
CAl.Ul> \06.9 AC. 

CMY"DEAN 
20080IC04l27 

O.P.ft.C:.C.T. 

CAU£D 1149 AC. 
TWS1£D ·TREE, LLC 

20! 206011063 
O.P.R.C.C. T. 

' ' 

) 
I 
I 

Filed and Recorded 
Official Public Records 
Joy Streater , County Clerk 
Comal County , Texas 
02/07/2014 01 :01 : 32 PM 
KATHY 5 Page(s) 
201406004176 

,..,........, .. , ... ~------­._..,...._. 
.. e. ~··--=~===-~!So~ 
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Centex Hydro-Flo; Inc~ & "Bulverde 
Electro Septic Tech" Aerob,ic Te-sting & Repo,rting 
P.O. Box372 Date Generated Contract 
Bulverde, TX 78J 63 830438;.7329 
Carl A Scheel Maint provider # MP000.0014 
Justin Scheel Maint provider# lv.fP0002046-

8128/2022 Contract# 

Contract To: 

:Oasis Master HoldingsLLG 
do Jake Yetterberg 
14400 Northbrook Drive.# JOO 

''-San Antonio, TX 7823:2 

Septic System Lo&ation 

Hidden Hill RV Parle #3, 
1275 Agaritaville 

';spring Branch, TX 7807.0 

18268 

Permit# Authorized.Agent Due Date. Contract Date Aerobic Manufacturer 

112619 Comal County July 1'6,. 2022 08/29/22 - 08/29/23 

ITEM I DESCRIPTION I AMOUNT 

Reporting 1 ---1 We agree to provide:Testing &. Reporting_ser:vii:c on the.existing_A-crobic system for its ,proper working. condition I 325.00 
,by-making regularly scheduled inspections one (,1) each four (4) .months, including inspection: of the mechanical, 
:electrical. and other operation and. an effluent quality inspection consisting of a visual check for color, turbidity, scum 
overflow, and examinati'on for odors. 

Notice: The-Owner shall provide unhindered access·to the property :(pad\ock key or combination is acceptable)-
fa order to prefoan the duties ofthis-:contract Ifthcre arc.any pets thatcould potentially present a.safety issue, it is 
the homeowners responsibility to .notify us & make the necessary-arrangements for safe entty. Any extra trips. to 
prefo1IO the duties of this. c.ontract caused' by a lack of or miscommunication will be done and the home owner shall 
be. rcsponSJolc- for the cosr of an cxtraservii:e call. 

In the -e.vcntrepairs are deemed necessary for the proper operation of the Aerobic system and/or. its·. cornponents; 
attempts of notification for the need of repairs will be made prior to wo.rk- being .performed'. Extra service trips: will be­
billed accordingly. By your signature on tliis: contract you agree·& approve the necessary. repairs. I understand that the 
services herein are' provfded. only for compensation. By accepting scrv-ices [ am represeming that I have-sufficient 
funds available to pay for the services herin and, I agree to. provide full payment upon the completion of these 
services. Any attempt. to seek. out or use.another maintenance·provider for repairs-will be-considered a breech of this 
contract. 

The-owner/tenant is responsible for maintaining chlorine in the system.for. the purpose of disinfection_ 
Problems are.to be reported to the-office phone number above. Response time will be within 48 hours. A report of 
function & repairs wilJ: be-completed & sentto:the ''TCEQ Authorized Agent" after each fuspecti·on. 

This .agreement will remain in effect One Year as noted-in the,contract dates above or less if the property owner or 
service: company gives written thirty (30) days.notice of their d•esire-to tenninate said agreement 

Inspectors & lnspe.ctions are under the authority and. responsibility of Carl A. Scheel "TCEQ" License-# 
MPOOOOO 14 Or Justin Scheel I:.icense # MP0002046 
'No refunds! 

· 45 Day Disc I Discount offered for signed contracts.& payments received with a postmark on or before the- "DUE. DA.TE" of this I -25_.00 
invoice. If mailed after the due d:ate which is 45 days before th.e contract date; please'. remit full amount! 
.Make checks payable to. "BEST". 

Discount V-... I.Discount is voi:d due to late remittance of payment &/or contract. Discount is offered_ only if pay 25;00 
.days priorto expirationofcum:ntcontract! 

~ llf - z_oz_ z_ Total $325.00 

Jgilll=· / r -a ~ ·. Payments/Credi.ts $O.oo 

t,07k I ,-1--tL : ....__ ___________ _J Balance Due $-325.00 



Centex Hydro-Flo; Inc~ & "Bulverde 
Electro Septic Tech" Aerob,ic Te-sting & Repo,rting 
P.O. Box372 Date Generated Contract 
Bulverde, TX 78J 63 830438;.7329 
Carl A Scheel Maint provider # MP000.0014 
Justin Scheel Maint provider# lv.fP0002046-

8128/2022 Contract# 

Contract To: 

:Oasis Master HoldingsLLG 
do Jake Yetterberg 
14400 Northbrook Drive.# JOO 

''-San Antonio, TX 7823:2 

Septic System Lo&ation 

Hidden Hill RV Parle #3, 
1275 Agaritaville 

';spring Branch, TX 7807.0 

18268 

Permit# Authorized.Agent Due Date. Contract Date Aerobic Manufacturer 

112619 Comal County July 1'6,. 2022 08/29/22 - 08/29/23 

ITEM I DESCRIPTION I AMOUNT 

Reporting 1 ---1 We agree to provide:Testing &. Reporting_ser:vii:c on the.existing_A-crobic system for its ,proper working. condition I 325.00 
,by-making regularly scheduled inspections one (,1) each four (4) .months, including inspection: of the mechanical, 
:electrical. and other operation and. an effluent quality inspection consisting of a visual check for color, turbidity, scum 
overflow, and examinati'on for odors. 

Notice: The-Owner shall provide unhindered access·to the property :(pad\ock key or combination is acceptable)-
fa order to prefoan the duties ofthis-:contract Ifthcre arc.any pets thatcould potentially present a.safety issue, it is 
the homeowners responsibility to .notify us & make the necessary-arrangements for safe entty. Any extra trips. to 
prefo1IO the duties of this. c.ontract caused' by a lack of or miscommunication will be done and the home owner shall 
be. rcsponSJolc- for the cosr of an cxtraservii:e call. 

In the -e.vcntrepairs are deemed necessary for the proper operation of the Aerobic system and/or. its·. cornponents; 
attempts of notification for the need of repairs will be made prior to wo.rk- being .performed'. Extra service trips: will be­
billed accordingly. By your signature on tliis: contract you agree·& approve the necessary. repairs. I understand that the 
services herein are' provfded. only for compensation. By accepting scrv-ices [ am represeming that I have-sufficient 
funds available to pay for the services herin and, I agree to. provide full payment upon the completion of these 
services. Any attempt. to seek. out or use.another maintenance·provider for repairs-will be-considered a breech of this 
contract. 

The-owner/tenant is responsible for maintaining chlorine in the system.for. the purpose of disinfection_ 
Problems are.to be reported to the-office phone number above. Response time will be within 48 hours. A report of 
function & repairs wilJ: be-completed & sentto:the ''TCEQ Authorized Agent" after each fuspecti·on. 

This .agreement will remain in effect One Year as noted-in the,contract dates above or less if the property owner or 
service: company gives written thirty (30) days.notice of their d•esire-to tenninate said agreement 

Inspectors & lnspe.ctions are under the authority and. responsibility of Carl A. Scheel "TCEQ" License-# 
MPOOOOO 14 Or Justin Scheel I:.icense # MP0002046 
'No refunds! 

· 45 Day Disc I Discount offered for signed contracts.& payments received with a postmark on or before the- "DUE. DA.TE" of this I -25_.00 
invoice. If mailed after the due d:ate which is 45 days before th.e contract date; please'. remit full amount! 
.Make checks payable to. "BEST". 

Discount V-... I.Discount is voi:d due to late remittance of payment &/or contract. Discount is offered_ only if pay 25;00 
.days priorto expirationofcum:ntcontract! 

~ llf - z_oz_ z_ Total $325.00 

Jgilll=· / r -a ~ ·. Payments/Credi.ts $O.oo 

t,07k I ,-1--tL : ....__ ___________ _J Balance Due $-325.00 



Centex Hydro-Flo, Inc. & "Bulverde 
Electro Septic Tech" 

P.O. Box 372 
Bulverde, TX 78163 830-438-7329 

. t 
• - ~- ·: . • j ~.ta .. _ \ -· t.. 

Aerobic Maint~na·rt(.;~i 
Testing/Report Recor&, 

I . . , . 

Carl A Scheel 1'.faint provider # MP00000 14 
Justin Scheel ~faint provider# MP0002046 

This test:ng and reporting-record shall be completed, sj:;,·.,~d a1\~ . 
dated after each insrection. One copy shalt h,e re~ain.: • .:: . ~y t~'. ! _. 

mainten:i~ce cmnpa.,y. Tt,e second copy i·s ~1,t ,o the lc::al . 
permitting authority and.the thirdc0py i

0

S·s:er:i10 thl! syst:)1-:J).)Wl~J/ 
aloag with 'an ;nvdct:.for se:-viC<J3 by !he !';!a:;ifonance C<,.np:my. 

Report Sent to: 

Oasis Master Holdings LLC 
c/o Jake Yetterberg 
14400 Northbrook Drive# 100 
San Antonio, TX 78232 

Mapsco Authorized Agent: 

Installation & Startup Date Contract Date: Perini!# 7 
. .. ~ 

0I121n2 081291n -on129123 11 26 19_~_.J 

SEPTIC SYSiEM LOCATION · 

Hidden I-till RV Park#3 
i 275 Agaritavillc 
Spring Bra:1ch, TX 78070 

· ; 1-135 r--· ·: ·_ ·--;-~ 
355-El I Comal County 

Report Findings & in~pe~t~r Signatures . 

.. c--. -18_2_6_9 ----~~·' 

'.::~~~~~,2'..__~=====================~=====·=-=- .J - . . . "~1 
·; , . . ..... . ·-' - ·? ~ _,, J,.' 

: •- ~. ,-:-.: ~~-_L* -.~· 
,. -t 

~ .. : . 
. ,, 

~. ~ 

L Re.quired Frequency of Visits: 3 times per year or every 4 months. Inspector please pri:1! Ins:Je_ctor ig;i?.!U'r~ 
Actual visit: Day of week 

#1. 1--v-. c;. ' 
Month/ ~y/Year . . . . . . . ' ,, .. "'- ~- · ·. ··.,.f ".: , . 

_j_; J- / · 1L Carl A Schee! ·or¼~I . '·· ;,._,,..;.•(<Y • . . 

#2. -----
__ /.:_ __ / __ 

#3. ___ _ __ i __ l __ _ 

2. System fospection : 

Inspected Item 
Chlorine Suppiy: 
Aerators: 
Air Filters: 
Air Pump: 
Irrigation Pump: 

• Disinfection Device: 
Electrical Circuits: 
Distribution System: 
Sprayfield Vegetation: 
Tank Lids Secured: 

Date #I 
Operationul#: 
Yes or No 
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3. Repairs to System ( list all components replaced) 

Ca:I A Scheel_or Jus.tin Scheel · 

Cr,rl A ScheeLo! Ju$ti.1 Scheel ·. 

Da.te #2 
Cpera~lo0·at#2 

Yl!s •·o~ -,.in· 

Dati;:#J 
ration.l1'#3, · 
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Date #1. 

Date #2. 

Date #3. 
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4. Circle Test Performed (one is required) mg/L, •100·. ' mpm/. m., 0-:: trace Result5· Te:!:t t✓: .: 1:1 od 

Date #1 . BOD (Grab) TSS (Grab) ~2tl3raDJ) Fecal Colifo:1n 
'-------''' 

,, l.1,1,z.y (, ____ ,,, __ Hach ,est ki t 

Date #2. I3OD (Grab) . TSS (G.rabi CL1 (Grab) F~.::~J Cc,! :forin l-bC:1 :~st !dt 

Date #3 . BOD (Grab) TSS (Grab) CL2 (Grab) F<s:al Coliforr.1 Hr,ch t~~t kit 

5. General Comments of Recommendations: 

Date #1. {
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Date #2. 
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Centex Hydro-Flo, Inc. & "Bulverde 
Electro Septic Tech" 

P.O. Box 372 
Bulverde, TX 78163 830-438-7329 

Aerobic Maintenance 
Testing/Report Record 

Carl A Scheel Maint provider # MP00000 14 
Justin Scheel Maint provider# MP0002046 

This testing and reporting record shall be completed, signed and 
dated after each inspection. One copy shall be retained by the 
maintenance company. The second copy is sent to the local 
permitting authority and the third copy i's sent to the system owner 
along with an invoice for services by the maintenance company. 

Installation & Startup Date Contract Date: Permit# 

Report Sent to: 01/27/22 08/29/22 - 08/29/23 112619 

Oasis Master Holdings LLC 
c/o Jake Yetterberg 
14400 Northbrook Drive# I 00 
San Antonio, TX 78232 

Mapsco Authorized Agent: 

355-El Comal County 

Report Findings & Inspector Signatures 

SEPTIC SYSTEM LOCATION 

Hidden Hill RV Park #3 
1275 Agaritaville 
Spring Branch, TX 78070 

I. Required Frequency of Visits: 3 times per year or every 4 months. Inspector please print 
Actual visit: Day of week 

I 

I Route Book # 

I 11-135 

I 18269 

Inspector Signature 

#1. f c,,."') 
Month/ l y/Y ear 

_j_1 J..-.. I 1/.... Carl A Scheel or~I 
~(-·,:,/ 

-2 ----

#2. L,__ecf. 
- - - --

,._,.e J. 
#3 . _ _ _ _ _ 
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_I_; J__ l( I J-j 
Carl A Scheel. or~ 

Carl A Scheel o~ 

2. System Inspection: 

Inspected Item 
Chlorine Supply: 
Aerators: 
Air Filters: 
Air Pump: 
Irrigation Pump: 
Disinfection Device: 
Electrical Circuits: 
Distribution System: 
Sprayfield Vegetation: 
Tank Lids Secured: 

Date #1 
Operational# 1 
Yes or No 

3. Repairs to System ( list all components replaced ) 

Date #1 . 

Date #2. 

Date #3 . 
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Date #2 
Operational#2 

Yes or No 
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Date#3 
Operational#) 
Yes or No 
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4. Circle Test Performed (one is required) mg/L, mpm/100 ml, or trace Results 

Date #1. BOD (Grab) TSS (Grab) 

~~ 
Fecal Coliform 

Date #2 . BOD (Grab) TSS (Grab) § a Fecal Coliform 

Date #3 . BOD (Grab) TSS (Grab) ~ Fecal Coliform 

5. General Comments or Recommendations: 

Date#J . 
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Test Method 

Hach test kit 

Hach test kit 

Hach test kit 

Date #3 . 
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Centex Hydro-Flo, Inc. & "Bulverde 
Electro Septic Tech" Aerobic Testing & Reporting 
P.O. Box 372 Date Generated Contract 
Bulve'rde, TX 78163 830-438-7329 
Carl A Scheel Maint provider # MP00000 14 
Justin Scheel Maint provider# MP0002046 

6/15/2023 Contract# 

Contract To: 

Oasis Master Holdings LLC 
c/o Jake Yetterberg 
14400 Northbrook Drive# I 00 
San Antonio, TX 78232 

Septic System Location 

Hidden Hill RV Park #3 
1275 Agaritaville 
Spring Branch, TX 78070 

19584 

Permit# Authorized Agent Due Date Contract Date Aerobic Manufacturer 

112619 Comal County July 16, 2023 08/29/23 - 08/29/24 AERIS 

ITEM DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

Reporting I ... We agree to provide Testing & Reporting service on the existing Aerobic system for its proper working c6ndition 325.00 

45 Day Disc 

~•gn nere 

by making regularly scheduled inspections one (I) each four (4) months including inspection of the mechanical, 
electrical, and other operation and an eflluent quality inspection consisting of a visual check for color, turbidity, scum 
overflow, and examination for odors. 

Notice: The Owner shall provide unhindered access to the property (padlock key or combination is acceptable) 
in order to preform the duties of this contract. lfthere are any pets that could potentially present a safety issue, it is 
the homeowners responsibility to notify us & make the necessary arrangements for safe entry. Any extra trips to 
preform the duties of this contract caused by a lack of or miscommunication will be done and the home owner shall 
be responsible for the cost of an extra service call. 

In the event repairs are deemed necessary for the proper operation of the Aerobic system and/or its components, 
attempts of notification for the need of repairs will be made prior to work being performed. Extra service trips wi II be 
billed accordingly. By your signature on this contract you agree & approve the necessary repairs. I understand that the 
services herein are provided only for compensation. By accepting services I am representing that I have sufficient 
funds available to pay for the services herin and I agree to provide full payment upon the completion of these 
services. Any attempt to seek out or use another maintenance provider for repairs will be considered a breech of this 
contract. 

The owner/tenant is responsible for maintaining chlorine in the system for the purpose of disinfection. 
Problems are to be reported to the office phone number above. Response time will be within 48 hours. A report of 
function & repnirs will be completed & senl 10 the "TCEQ Authnrized Agent" after er::h inr.pecl!on. 

-~h:s agre-i:•:,ent .wi :i rema.in ·Ji, efie::t One Y eai a;; noted :11 t!·:e n•ntracc ,fates above or h::ss if the-property owner ur 
service company gives written thirty (30) days notice of their desire to terminate said agreement. By funding this 
contract you agree to its terms. 

Inspectors & Inspections are under the authority and responsibility of Carl A. Scheel "TCEQ" License# 
MP00000 14 Or Justin Scheel License # MP0002046 
No refunds! 
Discount offered for signed contracts & payments received wilh a postmark on or before the "DUE DATE" of this 
invoice. lfmailed after the due date which is 45 days before the contract date, please remit full amount! 
Make checks payable to "BEST"'. 

/ 

;:ftc__7----~ Total 

-25.00 

$300.00 

~ / - c:.----~-_..,,, DA. , ~\ r !J J.:..> Payments/Credits $0.oo 

lo) ~-z} ___ B_a_l_a_n_c_e_D_u_e ___ $_·3_00_.oo__, 



Centex Hydro-Flo, Inc. & "Bulverde 
Electro Seotic Tech" 

P.O. Box 372 
Bulverde, TX 78163 830-438-7329 
Carl A Scheel Maint provider # MP00000 14 
Justin Scheel Maint provider# MP0002046 

I BILL TO 

Oasis Master Holdings LLC 
c/o Jake Yetterberg 
3 1120 Blanco Road 
Bulverde, TX 78163 

Mapsco - Code: 

355-EI 

Route Book# 

I 1-135 

Authorized Agent: 

Comal County 

Permit# 

112619 

Aerobic Repair .Call 
Inspection Report 

Date of Trouble Called in: 

SEPTIC SYSTEM LOCATION 

·• Hidden Hill RV Park #3 
1275 Agaritaville 
Spring Branch, TX 78070 

7/20/2023 

Contract Date: Reason for Trouble Call : 

08/29/23 - 08/29/24 move air pipe to correct 

Service ... 
//· ---..I --~ 

Operational Yes or No Aerobic Mfg l AERIS AMOU ... 

~V./ I 1. Actual day of visCFridav __> 

2. System Inspection: yes no 

Chlorine Supply: ---X----- --------
Aeroators: -----X--- ---------
Air Filters: ------X-- ---------
Air Pump: ------X-- ---------
Irrigation Pump: -----X--- ---------
Disinfection Device: ----X---- ---------
Electrical Circuits: ----X---- ---------
Distribution System: -----X--- ---------
Sprayfield Vegetation: -------X- --------­
Tank lids Secured: ------X-- ---------

3. Repairs to System: (see items belnw\ 

~the air i in in the lant to its correct placement according to the tank drawings from the Manufacturer. 
4. Test Performed CL2 (Grab) in m 
Test Method "Hach Test Kit'~ONE TA® 

5. General Comments or Recommendations: 

~ 

lospocm,cC~I A School / ;? /~ 
Signature: ~'P1..-c Total 

Payments/Credits 

Balance Due 

I 10.00 

$110.00 

- $0.00 

$1!0.00 



Centex Hydro-Flo, Inc. & "Bulverde 
Electro Septic Tech" 

P.O. Box 372 
Bulverde, TX 78163 830-438-7329 

Aerobic Maintenance 
Testing/Report Record 

Carl A Scheel Maint provider # MP00000 14 
Justin Scheel Maint provider# MP000204~ 

This testing and reporting record shall be completed, signed and 
dated after each inspection. One copy shall be retained by the 
maintenance company. The second copy is sent to the local 
permitting authority and the third copy is sent to the system owner 
along with an invoice for services by the maintenance company. 

Installation & Startup Date Contract Date: Permit# 

Report Sent to : 01/27/22 08/29/23 - 08/29/24 112619 

Oasis Master Holdings LLC SEPTIC SYSTEM LOCATION 
c/o Jake Yetterberg 

Hidden Hill RV Park #3 I Route Book # 3 I 120 Blanco Road 
Bulverde, TX 78163 1275 Agaritaville I 13-090 

- Spring Branch, TX 78070 I 
Mapsco : Authorized Agent: 

I 19926 
355-EI Comal County 

Report Findings & Inspector Signatures I Aerobic MFG I AERIS 

I. Required Frequency of Visits: 3 times per year or every 4 months. Inspector please print Inspector Signature 
Actual visit: Day~ofweek Month/ Day/Year 

Carl A Scheel oreel ,rt?J #1. ~ ~., 1 _kl~ fl 

#2 . _ _ ! __ ! _ _ Carl A Scheel or Justin Scheel 

#3. __ / __ / __ j Carl A Scheel or Justin Scheel 

2. System Inspection: Date #I Date #2 Date#3 
Operational# I Operationa!#2 Op·erational#3 
Yes or No Yes or No Yes or No 

Inspected Item 
/ Chlorine Supply: - / - - - - -

Aerators: / - -- - - . ' 
Air Filters: - / -

- - - - -
Air Pump: '1/= - - --
Irrigation Pump: 7 - - - -- - --
Disinfection Device: /,, _ - - - - -
Electrical Circuits: _'l _ - - - -- -
Distribution System: / l -/' - - - - - -
Sprayfield Vegetation: ,, 

---,/ - -- - - -
I Tank Lids Secured: I 

- - - - - - -
I 

3. Repairs to System ( list all components replaced) i 

/ I 
Date#I . ' ------ -- ' I 
Date #2. I i .. ' ' 
Date #3. I 

I 

4. Circle Test Performed (one is required) m_g/L, mpm/ 100 m;, or trace Results Test Method I 
~\~~) ' I{ 

g ( .,,-,, f '· 
Date#). BOD (Grab) TSS (Grab) ~-:-i~~~ co:::l)rr,! lfac;, tc::si :.,_· _ 1 

' 7, ----r----- j 
Date #2. BOD (Grab) TSS (Grab:, CL2 (Gri~ ; ::•~~a; .Co,: .::,:/.1 Hach ,est kil ---- - i 

l 
Date #3 . BOD (Grab) TSS (Grc,b) CL2 1C,:.'J) :-::·c:£: : Co,iforr., Hach tes: X : 

, 
5. General Comments or Recommendatio11s ; 

' • I .. 
' of- I 

Date #1 . 
.. 

- .·•--·- -----·-- --r------- . .. .. ,. 
Da~e #2. ; . 

-· ·-----·· -- - - --------·- - j 4~-· 'f . ' 
Date #3 . •·.'-~ ·'W," ",Ut ,l 

- • l ••• ; • J T I ! ~., '"•- • . ." •.;=( , I l ·---·•---... ,---
1,: ' : 

I_ __ _ ----------- ---- --- --__ ,__,.____________ ---------~------~···-···-~ -
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